
T'HE JOSIPPON. 

A GIADAUATION THESIS. 

BY 

APRIL. 1901. 

,r' ' 

//Zt{1 ~ , sx~--1;~ 
\ . " . ' 

\ 



fABL:ID OF OO'N'HlNTS. 

RE nREN ems. 

PREFACE. 

I. JEWISH HISTORIOGRAPHY, ·70 - 1040,A.C.E. 

II. 'PHE JOSIPPON IN GENER1\f.i. 

III. THE TRANSMISSION OF '.U'HE J'OSIPPON. 

IV. T'HE T'RADnIONA.L VIEW OF THE JOSIPPON. 

V. rp·HJI: CHIT I CAL VIEW O~' THE JOSIPPON • 

~I. THE DATE& COUN!RY AND AUTHORSHIP OF THE JOSIPPON. 

CONCLUSION. 



REJi'l!lRENCES. 

1.~ Aruoh of ·R. Nath~n of Rom&. 

2.- Aruoh of Gimchi. 

6 
a .... Atta.,p,,ia, .... dei .RQS·S·i,· Me·or"A11ayim, ed. by D.Oa.saell,. 

Wi ln&., 1868. 

4, ... Bacher, Revue des Et·udes Juives, XXXVII,p.145,ff. 

5.- Breitha.upt,J., ed:i.ti.on of the v. text·of the Josippon, 

" with Latin iransl&tion~ int0oduction, and notes• 

cont~ining a reprint of the introduction of Muens~ 

t er.' Got ha, 17 07 ~ 

e.- O~rmoly, Annalen, I,p.:il~9, ff. 

7,• Ohwolson, Saamelb&nd, 1897fp.5,ft. 

a ... Co-mmentari.es of Rashi., Ibn Er.ra, 'Oimchi,at1. a.l. 



r 
I 
I 

/ 

9.~Delitzsch, Zur Geschichta der Juedischen Poesie, 1836, 

p.37,ff. 

«t.. 
·10 .... Dukes, filhrenapulen,p.7. 

11.~ Ersch und Gruber, Joseph Gorionides,II,23.p.194. 

Encycl-0pedia Britannica. 

13 .... Fra.enkal,S., ie .. j\s.chrift des Deutschen Morgenl&end-

tachan Gesellschaft. L,~.418,ff. 

14.~ Fuerst, Biblia Judaica,II,111,ff. 

Gasta·r, 'The Chroriicles of Jer~ehmeel. 

' . 
I • ·zr. 
16,- Graet7'·,· Gaschi.chte der .1~u.den, V,p.251.319. 

Guedemann, Gechichte der Juden in itali~n, 

18.- Ha~nack, Geschichta der llt-OhriatliahenLiteratur 

vol.LP• 311., 'ff. 

19.- .Jellinek, fl., Beth Harnmidra&.h, ·vol.I. 



20.- Josippon, Hebrew text, Lemberg,1869. 

21.- Josephus, llavius, The Wsrks of, lranalated into 

English by Wm. Whiston, M.A. 

22.- litto, Biblical Encyclopedia, s.v. Josephus. 

BB.- London Jewish Chronicle, 1894. 

24.·· Mag.mliioin Berliner, :i..10 1t51x ,1878.p.Oj,7. 

Milman's Gibbon's .Rome.II.p.6. note. 

26.- Neubauer,A. Jewis.h Quarterly Review~ XI.p.336,,ff. 

27.- Ra.ppaport,S.L., o'.nJJ,1 '11~:i ,1828.p;34.n.9. 

1829.p.102.n.7. 

28.~ Scaliger, Joa., Elancheus !rihaeresius. 

29.- Schuarer, C~eschi.chte desr Volkes Iara.el, I,p.123. 

Jh!i e., 
30.- Steinschnei.der, Catalog~ Bodlei.an&, 11547 ... 52. 

Juedisehe Literatur in Ersch u. 



Grueber, II.,27, 391. ff. 

3L-· T'reiber,Konr.ad., Z.u.r. Kritik des Gori.on:l.des, Goetti.ngen;-Z, 

Gelehr·ta Nachrichten, Phtlologisch-Histo:r.ische 

Klaase, 1896. Heft 4.p.381,ff. 

32.- Voegels·~~~)l u. Rieger, Geschi.chte der Juden i.n Rom, 

p.186. ff. 

3 3 • - We i s s , I. H • , Jue d i a c he '.~ r a d i t i on , ·I V • p • 2 2 4 • n • 5 • 

34 .... Winter u. Wuensche, Juedische Literatut·, III.p. 292.309. 

<i'l'llttHC 

35.~ Wolff, Biblia Habraioa, I,p.508.ff. 
" 

36 .... Wellh&use11,JJ., Der Ara.bi.ache .Josippus, Goettingert'?~ 

A b tt 6!1 n d l u n g e n ,. Phi l o 1 o g i. a c h - h j, at o r i a ch e 

Klasse, Neua !'olge •. Ba.ndI,no.4,1897. 

38.- Zedner, Oa\alo~ue of the British Museum.p.344,ff. 



r 

a.ca ...... Zunill,,L., A.sher, Benjamin of T'udeh, II. 

11 

Gott,esdienstliche Vortraege. p. 154.U. 

Synagoge Poesie. 

~eitschrift fuer Wisaenechatt des Judenthums 

1822 •.. p.300. ff. 



A BB RE V I A. T' I 0 N S • 

B. Breitftaupt's edition. 

G.D.V. Z'tun.~,'a Gottesdi.enatliche Vortraege. 

G.G.N. Goattingen Gelehrte Nachrichten. 

,J. Q. R. J·a w i ad. Qua rt a r l y Rev i aw. 

IL El • J • Re v~ des Et u de a Jui v e a • 

V. The ordinar;y Hebrew text of the J'osippon, t.11e Vulf!ata. 

"V.& R. Voegelstei.11 u. Ri.e~;er, Geschi.chte etc. 

:;).W •. .ll'. 1.eitschrift fuer Wissenschaft des .Judenthums. 

All other •bbreviations used are self evident and such as 

~re in ordinary U$age. 



PREFACE. 

Beaidea the great mass of scientific and religious 

lit$rature which la the Jewa' noblest heritage from hia 

past. , there exists , too, a popular Jewi.eh Ut.eratµre, 

of which the JOSIPPON is not the least worthy example. 

!here ware books in the Ghetto oter which the Je~ish boys 

and gltls pored in much the same way as does the modern 

child over his fairy books 1nd tales of ·adventure. A 

study of such a work - one of the constructive factors 

in the life bf every Jewish child- would need no furtfter 

apology·than this. 

~·he Josi.},'lpon ia val1able to us for inther rea-

sons than this. It was i;he con.nt:cting link between the Ghetto 



and the world. Tle numerous translations and versions 

which are noted below, testify to the great popularity 

o f th e boo .k a.mo n g t he Oen t 11 e a • It s 1 td l u en ca mu.st ha v e 

been greait in bre·aklne down prajud.i.ces against the .Jew 
I 

by apreadibg knowledge of the history and life of the Jew. 

BUt it is not to be understood that the Josippon 

i.s' but a child'~ book or an. apologetic work sent out by 

the Jew to his Gentile neighbors. It was originall) an 

hiaorical work of evident seriuosness and loftiness. As 

such
1

it w&s constantly appealed to by JJe)wish· scholars in 

all centuries ~s an authoritative anli •uthentic work. 

j~e excellence and eaae of the w~rk soon recommended it-

·to the popuhr mind both among th$ Jews and ·t'he Gen ti.lea. 

I\. 
Furtermor~, I ha.Ye chosen tha J'oai.ppon a.a the 



s~bject for treatment in my thesis, as I believe that 

it offers a splendid opport,unity .for ill~,ratil'l:g the va,..., 

• ,,; ,,_ "' Ml f 1 li.dity of CrJ.ti.cal procease,)(on gronQ.a where we need .n~t .. ee 

ourselves hampered by theologi'cal .p:r.eijudices.· It iS pos-

Sible to argue here dispasslon&tely and therefore the best 

result~ are attainable. 

In submit.t.ing thta thesis to the Faculty of 

tlie Hebrew Union College, I believe that I ~m cog~i~ant 

of its defects. and shortcomings, whieh &re not few. I 

have suffered greatly in the preparation ~f this thesis 

f;hrough the absence of all the Hr st and ,in many cases/ of 

the more importani secondary sources. I have endeavored to 

lend a scientific tone to the theaia by constant references 

and citations but the limitat~ons of my knowledge and the 

.. 



inade~u&cJ of my apparatus are sufficient to show the 

hollo·wness of Bnch pre·tenaiO::s. · 

The only merit I dare claim in this thesis is 

that of originality in the presentation of the aubJect 

m•tter. I have done little else than to gather facts and 

theories from~man1·•~ried and widely scattered sources 

and to arrange the materials, thua collected, syatamat-

ioally. A few of the references in the body of the thesia 

are my own, also. 

I wish to take this opportunity to express my 

thanks to,aueh membtrs of the Faculty as have assisted 

me with their helpful jsuggeations and with the loan of 

re fe ren ce boo ks. 



JEWISH HISTORIOGRAPHY. 

70 A.O.E.- 1040 A.C.E. 

LACK THEREOF. REASONS. SOURCES. JOSEPHUS. HISTOBIOGRAP~-

ICAL NOTICES IN THE RABBINICAL AND GAONIC LITERATURES. 

PSEUDEPIGRADICAL WORKS. HISTORICAL WORKS. 



JEWISH HISTORIOGRAPHY. 

70 A.C.E.· - 1040 A.O.lll. 

From the Destruction of Jerusalem to the Close of the 

Period of the Gaonim. 

The art of historiography for its own sake, 

was not cultivated among the Jews after the destruction 

of their Temple,for many centuries. The disintegration 

of their national unlty and the shock conse~uant thereto 

dazed the people and robbed them of their senses. Their 

energies wer~ absorbed by the ef forta to reconstruct Ju-

daism on a non-national basis, and the dialectical dis-

cussions to that end. A proper appreciation of the value 

of contemporary hia·torical records -at no tim'h, tookeen 

among the Jews - together with a regard for other inter-

este of practical life was lost. 



Too much stress can not be laid upon the effect 

of the loss of a national political life in this matter 

of keeping historical records. Despised and persecuted 

as he was for centuries, and scattered as his people 

was, ·che Jew was too ·miserable to realize t.ha:~ he had a 

past that ~as worthy of attention, and the awful misery 

of the present did not suggest perpetuation in writing. 

The universalistic- i.e. non-national trend given to the 

faith by the Rabbis of the reconstruction period suggest-

ed tbat Israel must look in other directions than the 

past. Religion and not politics waA to be made the basis 

. 
of tbe new Israel. All of these influences and suggest-

ions must be reckoned with in answering th~ question of 

the almost total disappearance of the h~torian's art 

among the Jews of this period. 

A flourishing his·~oriography must, have/been 



cut down by the war, which meant deat.h, not only to pol-

itical interests, but, what is more important to us, to 

all high'r cultural elements among the Jews. Flavius 
/ 

/ 

Josephus ( VHa ~ 65) and Eusebius ¢ Ecclerda.stical His-

tory l ment.ion Jewish hj.storia.ns, whose works 'lvere more 

or less widely known. We shall merely mention Flavius 

Jos,aphus ( 38·-100) in passing, as an adequate treatment 
I 

is impossible in the narrow limits of this sketch. Fur-

ther, as tbe predominant influenc~s in Josephus' work 

was the Graeco- Roman, tt. must remain a questi.on whether 

to assign him a place among Jewish historians. Constant 

reference to his work in the following pages will ~cquai.nt 

us better with the contents and character of his books. 

For a period of a thousand years, for the most 

part, we are compelled to satisfy ourselves in our search 

for historical sources, with stray notices embodied in 



other works and a few straggling books, and even these 

not of ajpurely hist.orical character. Ps,ssa,ges are found 

I .2-
in the Mishna, the two Talmuds, the Midrashim, Toeefta, 

Mechilta, SifrL SUre, and Borai.tha which cont.a.in refer-

ences to historical event.s, but, in a, foreig;n context;, 

and garbled, as we ma; suppose them to be, they are not 
R I () ~ -1- \N () "'k tl s \ j) ..., .. 0 .,<-o- (Y''~~ VVL,__,,_.,( 

From the early part of this period, we have the 

3 
book of TOBIT which reechoes the conditions of the time 

of the Hadrianic war~. " Parts of the Haggada of Pesach 

come from this time - but we must notice here, as we 

shall be compelled t.o do again, t1hati;his is not an hia-

1 • - e • g • Ab o t h ::· Pa r a I I I , 5 :: S an h • I , 5 :'. c1 t c • 
~ : 

2.·.- e.g. Jerushalmi, Sot.ah IX, 11:: Maaser Shani V,8:· et.c. 
B a b 11 , K i d , 6 6 a.:· B e r a c ho t 2 9 4,·:: 4 8 a.:: e t, c • 

3 .-- cf • Zn nz G. D • V .. , p • 13 2. 

4 ·• - cf. • Zu n z O·P • cit • p • 13 8 • 
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t o r i c a. 1 w o :r. k. lH!. ! ,~_ (;l_ , b u t c o m p o s e d p r i m a r il y f o r l it u r -

I I ·' 

/· {, '1'·, :__.) 

g ical /r.e-11.rrons. The MEGILLAT TAANIT dat~ from this same 
" 

period a.ncl is chara.ct.eriz(~d by Zunz ( op.Ci'~~~ as "hal-

achic- haggadic". It is a list of the days of the year 

on which it ia not permitted to fast because of some 

fortunate occurence on that day in the history of the 

Jews. Its contents are historical with a large admix-

ture of legend. We must not forget that here too the~ 

historical matter is but subservient to the halachic 

purpose of ~he book.To the end of the second century, 

also, is ascribed the MEGILLAT JUCHfeIN! whose contents q 

l.. 
may have already been known to Flaviue Josephus, as he 

speaks of the genealogies which were so carefully kept 

1~- not to be confused with the SEFER JUCHSIN of Abraham 

Zacuto, 1504. 

2.- cf. Vita 1r Contra Apionem I,7. 



b;l the~ noble a11 d priestl,r families of the Jevrs. ~I he 

s101 Jrn ADAM and s omc~ Greek apochr;ypha, DE VnA ET MOR~1 F..: 
...--"'··--M> ....... "-"'~'-< •*"'""'~ ·-"~"'"""""""'"'''""'" 

PROPHn 1R ARUM, ha,v:ln1;~ some historical value, dat.e from 

the first half of the third century. 

Collections o1 legends - having more or less 

historical worth, - were made throughout this period, 

I "-
9 VB D as late as 1030 by one R. Nisaim. Bashi refers ts 

these collections as il /ri;-i ~/!)(). The works of the Ga-· 

onim also contain occasional notices of interest to the 

historian. 

Pseudepigraphic works grow frequent during 

the later part of this period, Jhich are attributed to 

1 • _ ii .JI 1 w '' ' ,, ;i ti , .., ~ .:i. n • 
. b 

2.- cf.. Sanh. 31. 



the rabbis and other prominent Jaws of the earlier cen-

turies. 1he MEGIIJJJA.'r AN'fIOCHUS, the SED:illR OLAM ZU'r.A., 

the MAASE Drrn)sr JOSHUA ben LEVI, the JOSIPPON and man;{ 

others .may be mentioned in thia connection. These books 

all contain much valuable historical matter, but this 

is intermingled with a great amount of legendary, fanci-

ful ma.tter. 

Beginning with the last quarter of the ninth 

century, we find a constantly growing number of histor-

ical works. It must be noted that a corresponding act-

ivity was manifested is the Christian world at the same 

time a,nd, as is usua.l, found a rc~flex ln the Jewish world. 

Here again, 'Im must call attention to the fact. th.a'i'this 

historicgl activity was not caused by any purely scien-

tlfic interest. Sherira Gaon's Letter is apologetic 

and polemical, to prove the continuity of the traditional 

authority, with a view to confuting the Karaites; sim-



I i 

ilarly, the Seder Olam Zuta tries to prove the legitim-

acy of the Babylonian Exilarchate. The JOBIPPON - we 

may believe- as is set forth in later prefaces ( e.g. 

I 
that of Leon Mosconi (fl.1270) and that of Tam be~ Daud 

ibn Jachya~l to console the Jews in their misery by show-

ing them the great wonders the Lord had performed for 

His people in the past and, implicitly, holding forth 

hope for similar deliverances ih bhe present and the 

fut,ure. 

As coming from the first half of the ninth 

century, we may mention that interesting little hook, 

known as the Book of Eldad Haddani; the SEDER TANNAIM 

Fu'f' th. e'I 
and AMORAIM,885 G circ&l;Aa lost historical work of Nathan 

ben Isaac .Habbabli, 956 ( circa I: the above mentioned 

1.- J!'ound in tbe Magazin Berl:l.ner,J.1\!li~tK,1878,p.017. 
2~- Found in almost all the editions of the Hebrew text of 

the Vulgata, beginning with the Constantinople ed.,1510. 



c, 
t:! 

LETTER of SHERIRA GAON (980), written in answer to a quest-

ion asked by Jacob hen Nissim of Kairuan, in regard to 

the origin of the Mishna. At the end of the tenth cen-

tury, we place the SEDER OLAM ZUTA, which carries the 

tale of man from Adam to the end of the fifth century, 

A,C.E~ It endeavors to 9rove that the Eixtlarch is of 

Davidic descent. It shows the strong influences of the 

Arabic chronicles. To the earlier part of the tenth or 

to the latter part of the ninth century, we ascribe the 

composition of the JOB$PPDN. The following centuries 

are richer in this literature. 

fhese later Hebrew chronicles are character-

ized by a bald attempt to imitate the Biblical style, 

by being Pseudepigraphic, by the intermingling of fact 

and fancy. New facts they <lo not offer. Their style 

ia pedantic and full of words and phrases that bear the 

--- ----------------.......... -----~ 



stamp of a later period. 

We shall endeavor to treat the JOSIPPON -

·; 

which the best scholarship has assigned to this period 

as s t; 8, t ed. above,, _ a f.l ·t he t, y p i c a,l boo k o f H s age , 



JOSIPPON IN GENERAL~ 

1ITLES. EZPLANATIONS.OF THE NAME. MAJOR AND MINOR 

JOSIPPON. LIBBARY OF THE JOSIPPON. CONTENTS OF THE 

JOSIPPON,. OOMPArrnD WrrPH ijJ1LAVIUS ·J.OSFlPHUS. 

. \ 



TIU JOSIPPOH. 

~ ' 2. The Josippon ~Hebrew Jl!>,t>l\198,351,etc.~ 

is a chronicle written in Hebrew by the so called JOSEPH 

1·.- The author ref rs to 't.he book a.1qr11;i p ~~,, i!I"' a., 

or p' i ~ ~ 1 ::i. l1 ~' ,, P , ~ ~ , ¢ 2 8 3 ):; It i s various 1 y m a 11 e d 

O'~W1'"l' .,.,:i.i ,<Mantua ~d.fol. j.33)~ .n1.i~".'ll o·n.,:i •i.:i"I 
0 , I 1 j1 , ;i ¢ vat • ms • 4 es ) :· ., J I/I .n '.l... D , n ' ;i • .., ;J. '7 :' C1 17 I il 1 ~ )' ~ ' C> ) ' f 

I E: . 
or a• .., ::i. _y .) p ~' ~ i ., b ;r Azar i a de i Ross i to di st in g u is h i.i; 

g ' 
from theO"V$)97b p~•()i•o:t· the Greek Jose,phua: a.lsor'~''O)' 

''1 l. j ·, ~" i w' ~ 11 ~., <> 1' and ) ..\ , ·~ g ~ I' ~ ~ ti ;-, ~ • h 
a~-.65.250.276.309.etc. I cite according to the 
pagination of the Brei.t.haupt ed., Got.ha, 1707; and 
sometimes , according to the Peraqim of the Vulgata. 
b•~· cf. V.& R .. ,p.186,n.5. 
c·.- ibid.- hut Neubauer €.J.Q.R .. XI,356) sa,1s ·that t.he 

title is a marginal gloss made by Jean Baptista, a 

conver,~ed Jew, al.xteenth century. 

d.- Suggested b,y Ba.ch.er (R.E.J. XXXVII,146), since 

in & Hebrew-Persian dictionary by Salmon hen Samuel 
C1389), s.v.y 1Ui reff~rence ia made to a history of 

Alexander by that narrn. The~"iw~ •.:ibn ~1.ii of 

Abraham Daud doesnot contain any Alexander legends 

and therefore cannot bft the book referred to, while 

the Joaii,pon cont.a.1.ns a, larg~number of them. 

e.-·· cf. Meor Ana;rim, p.37,134. 

f.·- ibtd. p.52.129.184. 



I 
l 

Blrn GOHION 

283), who assures us that he is that JOSEPH whom Titus 

and Vespasian lead into exile(65l; that he ls of priest-

. I 
' t 

ly descant (65.157.198.250.351.574.807.828.829.830~836. 

etc.); th.at he was an e;fe witness of and. pa:t"ticipa,nt in 

the final struggles of the Jews with the Romans under 

J ·' 
1r Hus ( 6 7 et pass i m in per a qi m 6 8 -·7 3, At. c • ) ; th a. t, he was 

the author of various books whose titles suggest the 

. ..:?..,, 
wall known works of Flaviue Josephus=- all tending to 

g .. ·- de i Ross i, p. 15 • ro .'.) ~ \l., ~ n · 

h.- cf. Wol:tf .• Bibl. Hebr.,p.508 ff. 

2.- this name is sometimes referred more particularly 

t o t he s i xt h boo k o f t h e w o r k ( 6 5 et c ~ ~ , w h i. e h is s om e ·

t .i. mes also called"'"'t n1Y'ti~'l'\,"Wars oft.he LordF.¢1.bid.). 

1.- From this citation and on the author ~afars to him

self merely as lji':l;'J 1t:ii~, ".Joseph, thA Priest". 

2 • - 1 .Jn :i.' 1 "'; Jl 1 ~ Ii , .n, an a p 61 o g.;v for t, he Jews < 4 6 6 )if:: 



.. '' 

produce the impression that he is Flavius Josephus, the 

son of Matthias, the Jewish governor of Galilee during 

the war, the friend of Titus, aft!\d the author of tllte Ant~ 

itJ:uities, the Warn": and t.he Contra Apionem. 

The name JOSIPPON is in itself interesting 

and worthy of attention. 
I 

The author tello us(8740 that 

when Joseph ban Gorion was appointed military governot 

l. 
of Galilee~ he was called JOSIPPON as a title of honor. 

2. The "Wisdom of Joseph"(452lr:3.A large Roman history~66lr 

4. A book on Jewj.sh cus·boms,et'c. for lioma.ns(452li· 5. OER-
1 
~ 

tain books of wisdom among the Greeks and Romansr ~. The 

book under discussion. 
) 

. a.- 4&~ may refer to the same work under different namea 

1.- cf. however
1 

p.35L.)H.l'o1 1 K1i1J ]1.,11.--1 ]::i. T'VI' Ink jl:) 

. .. ~rl7 ~_Jl':l '(>)~ 1 v1' t<\"l,j..1;'1 Kl ill Cl UJil 1~'.""1~7 
which I take to mean that the name is to be interprets~ 
as 1:1. diminutive. 11 he words o w,i 1\!lpbHtre awkward tn the 

context and it may be are the insert of ~ome late bar-

moni~er, who knew the explanation of Jerachmeel, et al • 



~he' form of the name is that of a diminutive, 

when explained on Hebrew ground, ae was pointed out by 

2 h 

Jerachmeel, LAon Mosconi, and Tam ben Daud ibn Jachya. 

Mosconi compares the forms 1 e>P and /'!J'?>P to /IJ hf" and 

in II Sam.III,2 and IIII,20. and Tam ibn Jachya 

calls furthEH attention to /1111'.k, Dt.XXXII,~0. They also 

add that it is t title of honor. WellhausenJcalls atten-

tion to the fact that in Arabic the vowel i. is short 

Y-A.j,J,_c>:; 

in this word, po,inting to a Latin original...,t.han t,o the 

" Gaster, however, holds that. the na.me is 

2.- cf.. Skinner, Isaiah XL-IJXVI,p.46, Cambridge Bible. 

1.- cf. v.& r<.,p.t86. 

2.·- cf. op. cit • . , 

3w- cf. Well. Der Arabische Josippua,p.44. Well. holds 

that the Arabic was made d!om the Hebrew version. 

4.- cf. Gaster, Chronicles of Jerachmeel. Introduction.' 



a Byzantine form of Josephus, which is the best alter-

native explanation to that offer ed on Hebrew ground. 

'.Jlhe Josippon, as we possess it, may not be the 

original, as Leon Mosconi ~op. cit.~ speaks of a MAJOR 

and MINOR JOSIPPON, which latter he holds to be our pre-

sent text. We kno~ that abridgements of the work were 

made by Abraham ban David of Geront• 112 century, cf. 

Mos con i op • c i. t . i:~ by Samu e l Hann a g i d o f Co rd ova { f i rs t 

half of tbe 11 century, cl. ibid~~- by Sebastian Muens-

ter ( Worms, 15291)~--: by Sebastian Lepusculus C Basle, 156<ah, 

etc. These abstracts sometimes passed for the book it-

self, and it may be that Mosconi's statement refers to 

the earlier compendiums. His statement is borne out 

b ;1 ,J er a chm e e 1 ( 12 century , cf • Q a.st er, op • c it . )~:: bl 

I ~ 
E 1 e a z; a r be n As her Ha 11 e v i t 13 2 5 )1 ): by Abraham Z0, cut o · in 

1.- cf. Neubauer, op. cit., wher(.3 h~) refers us to MS.d11 



I '-
his 8ef er Juc~s in U6 centurj' 1) and b;y A2iaria dei Rossi cc· ...... 

'~ 

(I 16 crrntury ). In the Zem ac b. David Da, Vf d 
..:} 

Of Gan~ (116 cent - 4 

ury ), wa are told that the Christians have a more com-

plete version of the book. Whether the references are 

to the larger work Of Flavius Josephus or to a Hebrew 

work from which our 1 Josippon was made is difficult to 

deterndne. 'The constant use of t,he phrase, "And Joseph 

ben Gorion sa.1s"(90.261.275.351.etc~) ma.{ be taken as 

an indication that the work is an abstract. Further, 
'-

if we accept the explanation that the name Josippon de-

notes a diminutive, :it, may be that t,hfJ name itself con-

of the Bodleian. 

1. l. 

1.- cf. Warsaw ed.1876~ip. 13,24. 

2.-cf. op. cit.,p.246,234. 

3.-- cf. Wolff, op.cit,. 



tains a subtle hint that the book is a "Little Josephus". 

More definite proofs are lacking on this point. 

The librar;r of thA author of the .roeippon a~-

pears to have been quite extensive, though it is &question 

Whether he knew the works he cites or merely quoted them 

from others. e.g. He mentions Nikolaus of Damascus. Did 

I;' he possess the works of this author or did hA only quote 

hi.m from ]'la.vius Josephus (1 cf. An·t.XII,3.2.-) 'i 

Nikolaus of Damascus~.67.261.315.335.et,c~;); s·trabo 

of Oappadocia 187&283.33~.347.•; Titus LiviuB of RomeG68. 

309.335•;); T(~getha of Jerusa.lem(t68.i383~); Porophus of 

Rome (68.1; History of Alexander the Great by the Egyptian 

' Magi(90.); Philo (iri3r;.r.;;rn. cf.. Ant.XVtlI,fLL);i~enan ben 

1.- cf. Azaria dei Hossi (op. cit.p.154.234.) mentions 

seeing such. a work in Hebrew in hie day.C16 century). 



\ hen Enos ~.131.1B2.:); ,Books of the Greeks, Persia.ni~, Mc~des, 

and Macedonians (250); Alekandet's letters to Aristotle 

~. 131. ); Acts of t.he Kings of Rome ~ 250. l; ·A:t:l:stieaa (l 1.73 l; 

" 
O i c e r o , Po m p e ;v ' s Id. e u t e n an t, (; 3 3 5 • ); t, h e IJ e a p Y e a. r T a b l e s 

of .tulius Caesar ~1.65.l; et.c. an1 among the 1nan;r authors 

and books ~ited by this indefatigable writer. He may be 

compared to Flavius Josephua for the large numbAr of books 
' 

cited. Some of these works may be identified while others 

have disappeared from the field of our knowledge. 

l 

The narrative of the JOSIPPON, variously divided, 

carries one through history from Adam to the destruction 

1.- In B~, the work is divided into six books containing 

201 chapters: in the Vulgat,a., into t.he oarnFl number of 'br10ks 

containing 97 chapters. In the Editio Princeps 0 Mantua, 

1.480), 'the book and. cha,pt,er div1.Si(rnf1, as well Ml all r(~fer
• th rt t cf. jn'r'ral a:r.n 1°nkin~ The division into en~,e . A:.e ,o \ , . • . . .."' .. v . ·!:>. 

boc>kS must have been ea,:r.ly a,s Mosconi (i op .cit~) refers ·~o 



of the Second Temple by the Bomans under Titus. lhe greater 

p a, rt o f the "b o o k i s de v o t e d t, o J e w i s h h i a t. or ;v , ·t ho u g h e x -

tenlied references are made to ~eneral history. The earliest 

p a r ·t. o f J e vr i s h h i s t o r y , i. •e • ·~ he p re - 1.u:i U. c B j, b 1 i c a & h i. s -

I 
I i tor;v, is not trea.t.ed as .fully as the importance of H de-

serv<:is ( cf. inf re,. L The liistor;v from t.he return from 

the Exile to the Haamonean Revolution is briefly sketched 

bu·t from that point 'and on, 'Jewish ·histonr in trea·ted vrit.h 

a fullness of detail an~ vividness that is fascinating. 

T fl. e au t ho r beg 1 n a -· 1 i k e the au t ho r o f the c an--., 

onical book ol Ghronicles- with the genealogy of Adam, which 

he follows up through the Epigoni of Noah (p.1-10~; the 

taloa of the building of the Tower of B~belp the Confusion 

it. In B. and V. the book divisions differ. e.g.in V. 

book I. := p. l -91 of B. ; i. n B. , book I::. p • 1 - 71. 



.-~ ., 

/ 

of Tongues, and the Sc~ttering of the PeoplAs G cf. Gen.V., 

X •• X n 1) J a re t h. e p a rt, s b o r row e d f r om t, h (:! B i b k s t, o r y . B ;y-

the introduction of Zepho, son of Eliphaz, eon of Esau 

cf. Gen. XXXVI,U & 1.5) as the ances·tor of t,hc") Kings of 

the Kit,·t.i.m, one of ·;fhose descendants founds Homei ·of Uzi 

~ c f. Gen • X. 2 3 ; l; d f ft irn no f Ha cl a.de z er ~ c :L II SAM • VII I , 3 ) ; 

\2 I u 

I 
and of David with whom the Romans conclude a treaty through 

fear of hie prowess and btild their walla up, the ~utbor 

bridges ovAr the gap betw~en Biblical and Boman hiato~y 

and proceeds to rel&te to us thP legends of early Roma in a 

:r.a·~her ,t;a,rbled form ( p.1.1-22t:tlY. This is followed. b;y a 

graphic account rrf the fall of Babylon, tt the hands of 

€yr.us a.nd Darius,( 11). Aft(~l' t,hi.s begins the fulle:r. ac.c110n·~ 

6f J~wish history. The tales of the Return of the Jews 

f r o m t. h e B a, b y l o n h. n ]i x U. e ( 2 i3 -2 ffi : ) , o f D a n i e 1 (i 2 5 -4 B t l) , 



/ 

/fl 
I 

/ 

o f Z e r u b a lrn l 4 4 7 - 5 etmrr:-t li' e b u il d i n g o f t, h P S e c on d ~ em p l e 

of ·the Hol;1 Eire (60-63), and of thr~ seicr.At,ed A.lt.ar{63l- a 

s1;ar.ange mirq,;l in;,~ of ca,noll ica.l and apochr;y-phtd sources -

follow t.hia. A few not,J.c.os of O;yrus and Oamb,vr.es (64-72) 

lead up to the Esthar story, which is alBo ambellished 

from extraneous sources. With one of his characterietie 

,, 
1 ea pa , i; he au tho r i:·l1 t, rod u c fHl us to th p, c n n :fl i r., t bot. w ei en 

. ' Al e x an cl e ID. an d D a. r :l. us ( 8 4 -9 0 1 ~ t, r fH!. t, s o f t h e f o rm e r ' r. :rn -

la·tions with the Jews (86·-B9l1and then describes h:l.s cam~·. 

paigns at some length, which accounts he prefaces with 

some legends about his ancestry, birth and earl; life 

, 
4 90-15271' Bk. II 01'. V.\:). Then follows a sh(Ht :review of 

t • - S t r a n g e 1 i e n o u g h , t h e a u t h o r i n a r; r t. s i. n t h i s n a r r A. t. i v e , oo m 

one Jewish noticee125l; that the Makares are the dAneendants 

of Jonada.b b~'n Hecha.b( cf. II Kings X,Hi; Je.r.!XXV,B•l 



f arence to Rtm~n history. The author noJ takes up hie 

main theme, which he interrupts in but four ~l&CHB. The 

assault on the Temple bi Heliodorusl168-1721, the Trans-

ltd, ion of the Bible b;1 thA S8vent;v( 172-1.76 ), the Maccab~·-

bean Revolution (176-2~0 circa,, the rise andfall of the 

Hasmoneans and the rise of the Hernd1ansl2~0-5409, the 

tast war till the final catastrophe 1540-886) follow 

one another in rapid succession. There follows a sup-

p 1 e m e n ii ( 8 8 6 -8 0 2 ) c o n t. a j_ n i n g a n e 1 e g .{ b >i Jo a e P. h , t h e 

Priest" and the 0xpreesion of some eeneral Messianic hopes. 

The only interruptions in theBA narratives (168-888) are 

four snatches from Roman history G0221-226;349-3~8;~29; 

667-673). 

The author. of t.he ,TQSIPPON co·vt>rG t,he sa.m0 



ground 8.B do<:rn E'la,V'iUs Josephus an AntiquH.iesI,2,,1; 4,3j:' 

5; 6; X 10;.XI 1.,1;2; 3; 6; 8; XII 2;6; and :i.n the seven 

boo'ks e>f his Jawish Wars. BeBider-J much iR :found in tho 

Josi~pon of nhich thArA is no hint in JoeephuA f o.g. 

the account. of A.le:ka,nder 's campait,;ns ), or of which tlH-i me rent 

ill e n t, t o n i s m a d 0 }. n Jo s e p h u s ( e • g • T it, u n ' s :rH-l e c h ii o ·t h. e 

Jews,p.848; ·ef. Wars.~$ 4~!5!). 11 his addit,j.ona,l :tnfo:emation 

was drawn from i;hi:J works vrhit'.\h he cHf;s ~ ~f. supra\\1); 

from the mass of Jewish trafiition ( e.g,p.690, cf. Gittin 

57 \), 1and from hts own fancy (1 e.g., the SJ'H:oche~ in the 
' 

work.,p.87, 848,etc.t)) 



,. 

TRANSMISSION OF THE JOSIPPON. 

CITATIONS IN JNWISH LITER~TUBE FROM THE TENTH TO THE 

FOURTEENTH OENTURY~ MANUSCRIPTS. PRINTED EDITIONS. 

TRANSLATIONS AND VERSIONS. 



TRANSMISSION OF THE JOSIPPON. 

I have stated above that the best scholarship 

hae assigned this book to the end of the Gaonic period. 

From that tim0 and on, WP have an almost p0rfect chain 

of c:i.t,at1onn of thr;\wor.k, of manuacr1pts, and pri.nt.ed 

editions, as well as of versions and translations. There-

fore, before dis~ue.sing the different views as to the 

origin, date and authorship of thA book, I w1eh to devote 

a f~w pages to tracing thA transmission of the Joeippon 

in Jewish and other literatures. 

It is a matter of grave imµortance in the cri-

t:l. l910 of the ,Jordppon, a.fl t,o thP first. refo:cnnee to i1be 

Jneippon in Jewish literature. I follow NeubauAr 0 op. 

11 
ii 



\ 

first authenticated reference to the book. !he referenee 

(cf. p. 624) in flhe cot11menta.r;v of Sa@dJa. on Dani. Il,27 

b~ I 

h&s bee·n proven.to"later by Ra.p~po1•t a.a he ahow·s t,hat 
'"~--·--"""'" ~ 

the commentary i~ not the work of SaadJa Gaon (892-942> 

but of an unknown exegete of Narbonne(?>. The queaiion 

of the date of Eleazar Qalir < who haa reminiscenoea of 
2 3 

Joaippon l&n1rua.ge ) ia more complex. Gaate.r put.a him 
'-I 

in th• ~eventh century; Weiss, in \he time of Nitrona1 
!,'"" 

Ga.on d.86·~3>; and Ra~po;t"t, in the time of She.rira 

Ga.on 920-1.000). Thus following Neubauer, ·the dfll,ting 

of Qililir acoordlng to Ra1y ... ~p9rt fit .. a in nicely and we c) 

note eanr as the second reference to our b<)Ok in Jew... l_ .. ._ __ 

:I.ah literature. Ra,bbenu Gershom (980-102tl) is the next,. 

to cite the book. 

1.- c:f..O'Il~;i 'll.'.J.:L ,1828, p;S@i. 
2 ...... cf. ihid.,1829, p.102,n.7. 

3 ...... cf+ op .cit •• 

4.-ct. Juedischa T'ra.diiion,. IV .. 224,n.5. 

5 ..... cf. op ,cit., 1829. 



r 
\ 

~'. 1 

I 
In the eleventh ~mntur1, we h6ve Bashi ( 1040-

~ s 
11 0 5 ) , Be c .n.a i ( fi r s ·~ ha l f o f ·1; he c e n t u r y )1 , J e r a c h me e l, 

4 6 
Rabbi Nathan of Rome, Samuel Hannagid of Cordova, and 

Moses ibn E:iira who ci'te this bbok: Rl!io, 011£ TcA-cot). &~J? 1 

RE. u hf_ }1 I C!. I{ a. ..rt. C<- u-~ (I 0 I 0 - I {J ,)' o)' tv-h (J C-1 ':Jr s. ./a n',P) () ?--] / 0 '? lJcn1 /. flI !;!. 

In the twelfth century, we find Samuel ben 

' . 7 Meir (1100-1100), and Is~ac ben Samuel (. d.1300,circa>-

61 
both descendants of Raahi- Abrahafu ibn Ezra <1998-1167), 

q I(.) 

Abrah&m beNita ben Dior (1181), Jehuda Haddas~i, the 

1.-ef. II Kinga XX,13:. E11tak.lXVII,17t Danl."V,1:: VI,291 

"V r L e = v I I I , 11 I 2 1 , 2 2 : x I, 2 , 1. 7 ·r H 8i g • II , 6 = Z$ c • I )[ , 1 4 i 

Isa. XXl,.4: XXlUX,2~ Bera~hot 43'fl·t Joma' 2311': B.Bathr.a 3B .• 

·2.- cf. (fon .• L,,8. 

a.-.cf. G~ate:r, op. c'.it. 

4 ~ .... In · his I\ ru G h, a • v • j :::i. IJ/ • 

5 w-·~ cf". In trod. of Mosconi, ·cued 

EL- df. Pe sac him 11.'i.~~. 

7 .... ef. T'osafot ·Aboda Za rei 

8 .... cf. Psalms OXX,5. 

9.~ cf. Stfdr H~qtaba1ah. · 

1 o ..... cf. I Chron. KI, 17. 

10 '.;. 

above. 



I 

Ka l' a. it e , A b n ha m be n 1l a. u d lI a 11 e v i o f. Ge r on l~.. . a. n d a. n u n .... 

known commentator of Chronicles in the Rheinfals who 

knew-the Josippon. 

'-
In the thirteenth. centul'y, David Qimchi. ( 1180-

a . -
1235), Moses Nachm&n (1195 ... 1270>, Ohiz.kh.h ben M81noach 

refer tho this work. Referencea increase in number from 

this time on so tha.·t ha,:rdl,y a deca.cle ,can be mentioned 

in ht~ succeeding centuries in which we c&nnot trace 

the book in Jewisli literature. 

T'he earliest reference to the Josippon in non-

<'" I. ~~-· ··°""-·"' f\l""'<t..,.· '•· 

1. ... c f. t D i b r~ M& & c1ta i .Ji s. r <he 1. 

2 ..... cf. H tt g • II , 7 , t Or Ze c • XI , 14 ~ Lexicon , s • v • l w n & ;:\ .:i )::) • 

3 , ... cf • Gen ... L. 9 .• 

4 .... cf. op. cit. 

5 • ... p. 96. 

".._:... .. 



( 

Jewish literature is made by ibn ijamm ( Spain,d.1068). 

is 
T'he earliest Ms.~ t,b.e T'urin MB.,1325. T'hret 

othe~ complete Mss. are found~ two in the V&tican, dating 

from the middle of the fifteenth century, and one in Pa~ 

ris, 1472, which h~s the excellent introduc~ion of Mos-

..2.. 

ooni, to which reference has been ao often made. There 

a.re aho sorn.e fragments of .. Josippon Isa. in the Bodleian, 

the longest of which is an account of the fall of Jeru-

salem, 1481. 

Printed editions began to appear by the end 

of the fifteen\h century. The Htbrew text has been pub-

lished in almost innu~erable editions, most of which 

are merely reprints and offer few, if any, variants. 

1.- cf., .. Ohwolaon, Sammelband, i897;t?·1~7 ·1 ~1w,p.5ff.. 
2.- cf. v. & a.~ p.18@. 



MA~T'UA, 1480, fol •• waa the first print and is known 1u1 

the IDDITIO P~INCIDPS. It was provided with an introduction 

by Abr&ham Konath. !he OONBTAN!INOPLE,1610, edition, pro-
<..:_ ........ . 

vided with an introduction by Tam ban Daud ibn Jachya, 

is generally known as the VULOAfl and is the text most 

frequently printed fhe moat aignif ic&nt variants in \he 

te1t are found between these two editions ( Of. infraJ. 

Among the most import1nt prints of the Hebrew text, alone, 

we maJ mention a book of excerpta, published by Peter 

Schaoff~r,Worms,1529: the Venice edition,1541t an edition 

by DAv1d Kyberi Argentorati,1550• the Cracow editions 

of 1589 and 1595; an· edition in Frankfort on the Main, 

, 16S.'3i the 172g Amsterdam edi.t:lon1 an ed.1.tion/in Prague in 

1784: in 17~4, ·two pr.i.ntd:l fn Leghorn a.1Hl Wengrow, tea..-

pectivelydn ~olkiew,1806~ in Wilna,18UJ, in Oalcut.ta., 



184b in Iiemberg,1855; 1.869t in Warsaw, ·1H60i and many 

more too numerous to mention. 

Iha book has been translated into many l&n~ 

guages. The first translation was made ·into Arabic in 

the elavefith century by Ba'id al Jemenis and again in 

1223, by Zekkaria ibn Sa 'id. T'he Arabic nH1.y be found 

in the Paris <.1045) a.nd ·the London (1657) polyglot~. From 

the Arabic was made an Ethiopic version. Wellhausen (op. 

cit.> mentions an Abyssinian translation. In the four-

teenth century, a Pers4~n version was made. ( cf. Nsu-

.~-'. bauer, op .. cit. ). 

'ln Baale, 1541, Sebastian Muenster prj.nted 

the Hebrew text of tL, with a La.tin translation and in ... 

t:rocluction. At the same cHy, in 1559, Sebastian l1epus ... 

culus printed in Latin an abstract of Muenster's work. 



In 1803, Joh~nn Druaius edited a Latin version of the 

Joaippon. In 1706, at Oxford, appeared the book of Johann 

. G~gnier, containing the Hebrew text, with Latin tranalat-

ion and introduction. In 1707, Jo~(~h Breithaupt issued 

~ new edition of v. at Gotha with a Latin translation, 

introduction and notes. Other Latin versions appeared 

in Goth& and Leipzig in 1710. 

The Josippon enJo;ed a moat extraordinary 

popularity in Enil,nd. The discussions anent the div~rca 

proc~ed.in£& of Henry VIII. and the conifta.nt reference 

to the Levitic&l laws of Levirate aroused an interest 

i 11 Jewish cus t omB a.nd hi at ory. T'o sat i a f y ·this .demand, 

in 1558, Peter Morwyn made the first English version of 

the Joaippoti from Muenster's work. Edition followed e-

dition, in 168L t5B7,a.nd 1575. In 1579~.Jorm Wallie 



' '1· 

-_.; 

·1. 
·)· 

·' )-

~nd Thomae Adama revised and annotated this version. Their 

ed:Uion wru1 reprinted tn 1593 a;nd. 1608. JanHHl Stafford 

1si~ed tlt-ba&k ~a & Royalist tr~ct In 1652 and again 

in mess. Anoihe:r version was ma.de and puhlJshed in Lon ... 

don in 1701. T'he last .Stafford print w~a illustra.ted. 

T~e earliest version in an; modern language 

was ma.de in Getm!m in u;ao. Another trt\nslation into thia 

tongue W$.S m1de by George :Wolff in M111gdeburg in 156j,. A. 

German translation in Hebrew type waa isaued in Amster-

.~'· 
dam :ln 1707. Jewish German ·~raneh.t.iona h$ve been fre-

' I• 
'}uen·~. The first. was ma.de by Micha.al Ad0im in Zurich, 1546. 

Moaes ben Bezalel issued another version in Pra.gue, 1807. 

1. .... mnown as the Ket her Kehuna;h iind the Sheer.'ith Jisroel 

( vola.1&2 >.- !$sued very frequently~ &a it has been 

very po1rnla.r with ·the J&wr~ in this form. 



In 1661, at Amsterdam, Abrah~m ben Mordech&i edited anoth• 

er version and, the same year, ~ slmilmr work appeared 

&t Pr~gue. The Amsterdam edition w'a re-issued in 1723, 

1743, &nd 1771. Thia laa·t ed:ltdon 1Hi@ illustrated. A ... 

nother version.was made bi Seligman Reia in Frankfort 

on ·~he Matn, 1El92. and reprtnted in 1708. Irr 1771, in 

. . ·~l,,\.~ .. •i(,., I>'\ ,. 

F~rth, and in 1.779, in Dymdurth, other ,Jewish @ar.1nan 

versions appeared. A Jiddish version w&s printed in 

Lemberg in 1882. 

~v~!l"·-z"°i''. 

Spani:oli vere:Lona wore p:t'inted in Constanti ... 

n op 1 e ; 1743, .an d la. t e r in S fd on i c~ 1 n 18 e 3 • 

The first French veraion waa m~de in 1813. 



'.ll'IU.DI'JtION·AL VIEW Oh' T'HllJ,, ,JOSIPPCIN. 

TRADITIONAL VIEW STATED. REOONCILilfIQNS or DIVERGENT 

NAMES. IDIDNTIFICA!IONS •. OORRESPONDENOEB WITH FLAVIUS 

JOSEPHUS .. HIS LIFE. HIS WORK. STYLISTIC ARGUMENT. 

TRADITIONAL RATING OF !HE BOOK. 



THE TRADITIONAL VIEW OF !HE JOSIPPON. 

!he. traditional view of the authorship of the 

Josippon has been held - explicitly or implicity- by all 

Jewish writers from the tenth century down almost to our 

' 
o t Ben /*4H>·-lt·:'.~.-~s,913.~ ....... h"O'i"ttS"·~··t"0""··ti"lH~•c; .. ,t,,,4:• a d. i t i on a l. vi e w o f t he 

ntatte~ Ma.ny Ohristian sh&red this vtew, of whom the 

most important was the above named Seb•stian Muenster. 

The Tradi\ionaliats hold that the JOSIPPON 

was written by iLAVIUS JOSEPHUS, in HEBREW; pretioua to 

lv.:s his writing his BELLUM JUDAICUM in GREEK.( cf. Preface). 

They hold that JOSEPH BEN GORTON is one and the same as 

FLAVIUS JOSEPHUS, who wrote a book in Greek on tha Wars 

-- - --·--------~ 



of the Jews, and that this book has been transmitted in 

i\s original Hebrew, through the centuries, mutilated 

. I and interpolated by careless and unscrupulous writera. 

For substantiation of their claim they argue as follows. 

The name GORION is not unknown in the early 

Jewish sources. - Josephus mentions one Jo1eph ben Gorion 

< cf. lars,II,20,8 ) as one of the miltary comm&nders 

of Jerusalem, who had as his special charge the repair 

of the city rslla. In Midrash Rabba to Esther, chap.$, 

~ 

we find )1~11..1 x.:z.~ mentioned a.nd a Midr~sli of the.t na.me 

ia included in the collection made by Adolph J~llinek, 

vr11n;i ri"'.i• vol.I. In T'aa.nith 2o"'and Gittin 5E{, we find 

,a Nikodemon ban Gorion mentioned. We also find in the 

1 • ... cf • de 1 Ro a a i , op • cit • , p • 13 4. 

2.- A reworking of Millraah Rahba to Esther. 



~·· ' 

Palestinian f&lmud, Erubih 4,9 that afamily named Gorion 

. lited in Rome. Therefore that a f&milJ of more or leas 

prominence lived in the timee of Josephus is well estab~ 

liahed, not only by the testimony of Josephus himself, 

but &lao by th~t of contemporaries 'nd successors. 

T' he d J. ff 1 c u l i y t ha, t Fl ti v i u ·s Jo a e p h u s n e v e r c a.11 s 

.. 
himself the son of Gorion but alwa1a refers to his father 

tu Matthias C ct. lita.&2 ) , ia glo(~ed over in vartoua 

ways. Peter Morwyn ( <r.f. supr& >was little tr.~\?,)blad 

by ·t.hi·B orux. He s&ys in his )Jpiatle to the 'Reader in 

I 
hia f irat English edition "Although he name himself~·in 

( 

this ,BEN GORTON, \hat is the sanne of GORION, and in 

the other~ the sonne at MATTHIAS• whiche is a thtna ao 

common in the Jewea genealogies, that men nede not aeke 

J.. 
The Safer Juahsin ingeniously c•lls 

1 ~ ... :Quot e d i n t he Lon. d on J a w i a h 0 h :r 1rn i c 1 e • 1 Q '1 'f. 



4',} 
J 

the author JOEPH BEN MAT!HIAS BEN GORION. Sebastian 

I '""' Muenster, in his preface~ ha a a very clever and what 

would seem to 'b~ a. vary &cceptablf.'. expana.tion of the diffi ... 

aulty. Ha c•lla to min~ that a descendant of David ia 

known as BEN DAVID, no matter what his i~medi~te father's 

name might be. From this Xuenater infers that , whenever 

there was a distinguished ~ncestor in a Jewish family, · 

a)l the dascend&nts were known as his children. Fleviua 

l. 
Josephus tells ua that he was of H~smonean descent, and 

therefore his great epony~oua ancestor was Matthias. 

Hance, in the JOSIPPON, he spe&ks of himself aa BEN GORION, 

2.- cf. Wolff, op. cit. 

1 • ... Re p :r int e d i n B • 

2 , - c f. Ant • !VI ,'t , 1: Vita. ~ 1. 



referring to his own father: while in his ARIEi torks, 

') 
\.'/ 

he calls himself the son of Matthias, but to be understood 

in the sense here explained. Other identifications of 

still lt~as value h&ve been at·~empted ... Ja;.cob Attignius' 

. . ~ 
identifies Joseph ben Gorion with Joaeph of Arim&thea, 

but this would lead only to more difficult complications. 

3 

:Rabbi Jair Ohayim Bacha.rach ( t7 century> id:entifi.es the 

author of the Josippon with the Joseph Hakkohen of Bab-

v "R, N0-+~anss-b1'\ 
binical literature, s.s doe1:i, a.lao o~ Joseph Saul .Jm-l-l-e--v-1. 

L Bacher goes so far as to identify the above named Niko-
7 

demon he11 Gorion and Joseph ben Gori on. Leon Mosconi. 

1.- cf.. Wolff, op. ca. 
2.... cf • St • Mat • il!l II I , 57 • 

a.- cf. J.t.R.,III,p.512. 

4 .... cf. Zebachim too'\ 
r; .... cf. Haskama in the Lembarg(1889l ed. of the Josippon. 

6.- cf. B.E.J.,XXIVII,p.155 ff. 

7 .... cf. op. cit. 



\ 

I...,__ \ 

~ -- -------- ---· - ---· ----- - -

thifiks that our author is the Joseph mentioned in Midraah 

Ezra. and Midra.sh Dibr~i .Hayyamim. 

The author of the Joai~pon tells us that he 

I 
ia of priestly deacenta.nd.'·thia ·agrees with ·~he account 

.
1
,,,. ns v;; 

1 
tha.t tilosephus,.of himself.. 'll'he author tells us, too, that 

i. 
he waa that Joseph taken captive by ?itua and Vespasian, 

for verification of which fact the traditionalist sands 

.(,. 
us to consult Josephus. He tel&e us th&t he was command-

J 
er of Ga.lilee and participa.ted in the laist war. He pro-

tests again and again that he was an eye witness of the 

avant$ that he describes~ tloaephus tells us that 'he wrote 

i/ 
a book in the language ot hia own country, which is none 

1 ... , cf 65 .198 et passim e.nd VHa. ~ L 

2.- cf. 65 ff. and Vita 78~ W~ra II,8,9. 

a.- cf. Wri.rs II)20 et sec~. a.nd III ptll.asim and p. 574 to 

the end, passim. 



I ~ 

other than Hebrew. And did not Josephus's education and 

position fit for such ~ work? In short an almost 0o•plete 

correspondence is found between Joseph ben Gorion and 

I 

Joseph ban Matthias as regarda life, ch&racter and work. 

!heldivergence of name la explained.as above. Any further 

discre~ancies art attributed to bad transmission of the 

text and to interpolations - a dangerous weapon for the 

traditionalist to wield. 

J 
The purity of his style is emphasi~ed and 

fke book'.s 
brought in evidenod of its~aut~enticity. Only an author 

4.- cf. Preface to Wars= and Eusebiu~ Eccl.Hiai~;a,e. 

t, .... cf. Haskama cited above. 

2.- cf. Vittt 2. 

a ..... cf. Gaeter,op. citq ~l'rieber, G.G.N.,1895, no.4,p. 

409; Graat1t1, Gesch.ichte v .p. 319; et, al. but cf. i.nfra. 



who lived when Hebrew waa yet a spoken language could 

have uaed it with such f luenc•y ; and did not the sac~ed 

I 

tongue onl1 fall into disuse after the w~r? Thia was the 

first book composed in Hebrew after the close of the Canon. 

Attention is further called to the accuracy of his dascript-

' /;:''i'' 
ions of b8>ttering rams, chariots a.nd other ·war pa,:rt:T.!\hmitfi-

Edia~ long since fa.llen into disuse i.f .the critica daf,e 

the book in the end of the Gaonic period. Only a contem-

porary could have so intimate a knowledge of technical 

matters. 

lhe book was rated very high among the Jews 

for its historical worth, for its language and for the 

l o ft in e a s o f it s~ one • ~ b rah a. m Kon a t h g i v e s e x pre a s i on 

t.~ cf. Haskama quoted above. 

· 2."' cf. 591. 592. fH18. 599. 720. etc. 



I 
to this opinion in the following extravagant words. 

"Thia honored book was composed by a man almost divine, 

a sturdy warrior, a priest of the Most High God. --·-In 

his book ha excels all others who lived after King Solo-

mon of blessed memory." 

The burden of the proof rests with the critics. 

1.~ tuoted by Muenster in his Preface. cf. B. 
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BIDN GO RION FOR JOSEPH BEN MU'r HUS. 



GR!1l'ICAL vnw. 

The view aa stated in the preceding section 

was held by all scholars among the Jews and Christiana 

for centuries. Protected by transmission in the sa~red 

tongue, and hallowed by a quaai sanctity, the book was handed 

down among the Jews for centuries, unqaestioned as to 

its authenticity. In the early centuriea, Christian acho-

larahip devoted little or no attention to Jawiah studies, 

much lesa to this chronicle, which could be duplicated a 

half dozen times in Christian sources. In the fifteenth 

centurJ, began the Renaissance of Jewiah atutlias ~nd the 

1, ... cf. supra. 

2.-cf. Abraham Kona;th, supra. 



interest aroused then, has continued to this day. 

JI ,/ 
/..f CJ 

Tha difficulty of the identification, made by 

the ·1~ra.ditionalist, was firs·& felt by Gilbe1rt Genebrardus 

I 
¢ 1537-1597) who pointed out that ma.ny things were of a . 

Later date in the Josippon than the trahditionalist view 

would permit , and that parallel passages in the works 

of flavius Josephus differed occasionally from the Josip-

l,, 
pon. A whole galaxy of Christian scholars became inter-

~sted in the question and the material was well gone over 

in the following centuries. 

~·he first ~Tew t,o enter into t.hese studies VT!H'! 

r~zaria dei Rossi(1614-1578) in his epoch makibg work, 
_.-

:1.- cf~. Wolff, op. cit. 

2.- cf. ibid. Joh. Drusius, Jos. Scdiliger, Ist1.ac Oaisaubon, 

Jos. Gagnier, JoiL. Bmsnaga, Joh. Bux·~orff,et. al. 



I.:: 

Meor ~nayim. In this 'oak. he showed that a distinction 

·that. the work contains many eta.tementa t,hat haive been fal-

i ~ 
sified = t,hat there are varia.nt edltj.ons. But dei Rossi. 

did not reject the identification made by tradition and 

referred to the works of Flaviue Josephus as those of 

o/ 
Joseph ben Gorion. He preferred the Greek Josephus to 

tte Hebrew as he thought that the former was t&mpered 

S' 
with less. Dei Rossi was on the point of makdng an im-

portant discovery bu' the force of tradition made him 

L- cf.\~':l~ I'~ 'n ,p.15, et passim • 

.. 2 • ~· cf • Meo r An a. y i m, p. 2 3 4 • 1. 3 4 ~ 
'I; .. 

' "3.- ibad. e.g.-Alexander legends(90 ff): and d.escript.lon of 

the coronation oeremoni~s(685 ff) are found 

4.- cf.1~::i1 \...,ld'n,p.15. 

5 .-~cf. Meor Ana;yim,p. 37. 



l I. 
i 

untrue to his best scholarship. !his appears to be char-

I 
~~teristic of his bent of mind for we are told "Strong 

' as he was in removing obstructive rubbish, his power of 

reconstruction was small". Critical studier were not 

cultivated among the Jews during the seventeenth and eight-

eenth centuries and so the WDrk of dei Rossi lay unnoticed. 

The great Rennaies~nce of Jewish Science among 

the JawB in the early part of the last century brought 

the questions concerned with this book- as well as many 

other si.milar problems- to the fore onCfJ again. Zunz, 

"' are well known in the history of modern Jewish studies~ 

there has not been a lack of Christian and Jewish scholars 

1.- cf. Graetz t Eng.ed.) IV,p.615. 

I 



to keep the questions involved alive. There is no writer 

on Mediaeval liter1it11re of ~Je Jews who h&s not treated 
\ 

'the s u b j e ct o f t he Jo s 1 pp on mo r e1{o r 1 e s s ex ~.en s i v e l y • 

Briefly stated the critical view of the date, 

·authorship, and country of the .Josippon is as follows. 

This book was not written by Flavius Josephus. the son 

of the priest, Matthias, in the first Christian century, 

but by the so-called Joseph ben Gorion at the nlose of 

the Ga:onic period. It is not an original Hebrew product-

ion bpt a mosaic of other works which httve been ·translated 

. I 
\ntl Hebre•. It is not a Palest!nl.aa production but the 

I 
I 

work of some Mediaeval Italian Jew. 

The critic argues as follows. 

FLAVIUS JOSEPHUS carefully discriminates 

between himself and Joseph ben Go.don q c,.f. Wa:rs,II,20,3> 



who could not have been a priest as Josephus always adds 

the title when speaking of such I ibid. et passim>. 

Josephus never mentions a name Gorion in connection with 

I 
his family but tells that his father was MA11'T'HIAS, ·and aa 

if to pre~lude any doubts on this point, 'he gives us his 
1 ~ [1,,,.().!'v'"' ' 

I VvvMJ:.;;1'-•'V'li. 
1'W·• 

genealogy aa far back a,s Jonat.b.anr._ · Josephus does- not 

.z. 
mention a brother BONIN aa does Josippon but one Matthias. 

Josephus tells us that Gorion· was slain during the sfe~tjge 

while Josippon informs us that his fdther Gorion lived 

3 
twent;y months a.Her the fall of Jlerusalem. Fur1;her, when 

' 

'( 

Josephus tells us in the preface to the Wars that he wrote 

1 •\- cf • Vita , 11 Wa. rs I I , 2 0 , 4 • 
'\ . . 

.. 2.- cf.867.870.887. and Vit8l 2. 

3 ... Wars IV,6,1. cf. 867, 

4.- cf. Elusebius, Eccl. Hist. 3,9., where hfJ tells us that 

Josephus wrote a histroy in the language of hie fatherland. 



a book in "the J/f.i.),guage o.f our coun·try" he cannot mean 

' . I 
Ha b re w a s in h is d a y t he p n o p 1 e n o 1 on ~~ e r a p <) k e HA b re w b u t 

an Ara ma. ic dia.lect. 

Another st irking fac·~, thierngh not a. conclu-

sive argument, is the fact that t~e Rabbinical, Gaonic 

and Patris·hic literatures are absolut.ely silent with re-

ferenee to a Hebrew Josephus, though works of a similar 

character are r~ferred tc>.Jn the 1ll'almud~e.g. Seder 0-

lam is referred to. We must recollect, in t,h1.s connection 

that ·the f:i.rst refert:~nce to the book in Jewish literature 

'''is found int.he tenth century, and in non-Jewish l:l.t.era-

.t u re i n t he e 1 e v a n t h c e n t u r y ( c t. s u p r a > • Bu ·t we n e e d. 
i 

1.·- cf. Wars VI,2.1. whero .ifosephus refers to the language 

·of the country as H~braw. He uses the word in the same 

loose fH1nae as do ·the N .T. writers. 

2. - cf.µ. f':l.. 6 : )u:d.. "'I 6 b: J ~ Pf' il..f </.c.. 



no external evidence.. Tht') book speaks for itseLf and 

the chafn of evidence that is woven to prove that the 

work is late from ·the text o:F. f;.he book itself. is d.iffi ... 

cult to break through. 

Besides the dhcrepancies mentioned above be -

tween the life of Josephus and the life of the author of 
-----~----- --

·the Joaippon .• which are in themselves insurmountable~ dif-

ficulties, the author betrays his identity ort various 

occasions. It is suspicious that the author should be 

, .. 
constantly endeavoring to identify himself with the real 

~ I 
,Josephus. Sometimes,. too 1 he for[~ets his assumed role 

,J_, 

and. quotes from Josephus as if from a sti•ange author, 

which mingling Zunz I G.D.V.,p.158) assures is is charac-

1.- of.65.157.25~~ 350.352.367.673.751. 

2.- cf. 250. 309.337.334.373.446.452.466.510.524.,etc. 



1terhtic of the younger pseudepi[.p•a.phi.c writers. e.'(• 

Boraitha of R. Eliez,er. Writling as he does in t,h.e third 

person, the author occasionally slips into the third per-

son (876). His self praise is immod.aratfJ (677)! 1aind un-

becoming so temperate and modest a writer as Josephus. 

Who does not feel the artificiaU.t;v of ·che 

harmonies suggested above, between the namen Joseph hen 

Matthias and Joseph ben Gorion? We dare not tinker with 

prob lams when a remedy suggests itself which is rational 

an'd of.fers a sat,isfactory explanation of all the difficul-

iw: 
ties of the c~se. A harmony is at best a testimonium 

pauperta.t is. 

]
1 urther .• if Josephus translated the book from 

Hebrew into Gr(H~k .• we have a, perfect right. to expect 

that the two works should agree, even in the minutest 



details. And any errors arising from a misunderstanding 

of the text should point to a Hebrew original. 

We have already mentioned the discrepancies be-

tween their statements as to their lives and their fami-

Fu'V"th.e'I, 
lies.~ Gorionides tells us that Herod is of Jewish descent 

whUe Josephus rejects Nikolaus's sycophantic sta1;ements 

I 
for the more correct ones of hia Idumean origin. Gori on -

idea omits all mention of Joseph ben Matthias as n\ilitary 

.l.. 

commander of Galilee. Josephus tells us that. Pompey 

took Jerus&lern on the fast day of the third month, while 

Go rA on i de s s a y s , on ·t, he s e v en. t e en 1; h d a y o f t he f o u rt,. h 
I 

j 

month on ·&he da;v of the faat. .~Josephus t.ells us that, 

i . •$ 316. cf • Ant • XIV, 1. 3. 

2.- 574. cf. Wars II,20.4 

3.- Ant. XIV,4.3. cf.p.333. Similarly,p.401 and Ant XIV, 

1E3.4. with regard to the capture of Jerusalem by Sossius. 



'! 

Marcus Tullius Cicero was one of the consu!a when Pompey 

!.. 

captured Jerusa.lem, and Josi.ppon tells that he was a lieu-

I 
tenant in the army. Iri' the Josippon, we are told that 

the blood of Aristobulus was sent to be examined~ while 

..2, 

Josephus omits all mention of such a circumstance. Men-

ahem hen Saruq HH0-970) is substituted i.n the Joaippon 

for t ha s c r j, be Man i be n E l i e z e r : Acco r tl in 4 o be n Gori on 

the whole Bible was translated by the Seventy under Pto-
1 

I 
lemyPhiladelphus, while Josephus tells us that only the 

/ 1 
~entateuch. was done at that time. According to Wars IV, 
I 

' S" 
'L5. 1 EBU~IUS is killed in battle. According to ·the Josip-

'.• J-

pon, ( 632} BUTIO is killed while fleAing for his life. 

1.-Ant.XIV,4.1. cf.p.333. 

2.-p.281. cf. Ant.XIII,11.3 and' Wa:r.a I,3.6. 

3.-p.807. cf. Wars,V,13.7. 

4.- p.173.175. cf. Pref. to An.t.~3. 

----~--



Th{.~ ·cable senii by tb.eflJli.gh Priest Eleazar to Ptolemy Phi-

ladelphus is engraved with the river Meander according to 

JoaephusJ but·aocording to our author, with the river of 

I 
Ek(ypt. Accordj.ng to Josephus, the Ugh Priest who met A-

lexandar the Great was Jaddua, while accordin~~ to the Joa-

.2. 

ippon, his name was ?e.nnanya.. A referen·ce to Breithaup·~si 

valuable notes will furnish many similar cases of contra-

dictJons~ of whjch I have cited but ~few typical ones. 
I 

Not only does the author of the Josippon con-

t~ahict the statements of thetworks of Josephus, but in 

ma.n.1 cases ~ he misreads his original so that his trans-

5, - Such variation in t1he na.mes i.s too frequent to men·ti.on. 

1. - Ant • x II , 2. e • cf • p • 17 a . 

2. - Ant • XI • 8. 5 • cf • p. 86 • 



lations are absurd. e.g.- p.335, we readt>IN.?H' "D'):t CJJllhl}) 

"Caius Antonius et Marcus Tullius Cicero" (Ant.XIV,4.3J, · 

by which the author made two person, five. Similarly,we 

find /(u\iJOwv a.uAt-U""d. 77£A;)~y{Ant.XIII,15.4) rendered 

I~,!) JlXl ]~ix .fl){) "01p'~117 .J11<,p.29'7. '.llhtae errors 

not 
would seem to point to f;.he fact that, the Hebrew is 11an ori ... 

i 

gi~al but, a translation. (cf. jnfrad. 
\ 

T he a u~)o r o f ·t he Jo s i pp on o c~ c ai. s i on a 11 y m i s ~-

quotes .Josephus. Josephus tells us «Ant .• IUV,3.1.) tha,t 

the inscription on the Golden Vine seen by him in Rome 

'was "Gif.t of Aleia.nder the IUng of ·the Jews." but that 

the report waa that, Aristobulus had. sent it ·to Pompey. 

Our author therefore corrects the inscription to read 

''1Gift of Aristobulus/etc.", ·wit.hout, gtvinf~ us any notice 

that he has done so. It is a clear case of misquotation. 



Nor must we omit mention of the difference in 

method of treatment, of hist,orical incidents. T'he Joalp-

pon is filled with legendr~. Mere facts men·~ioned by Joa ... 

ephus are worked up into long tales. Speeche~ 1 objectiva~ 
\ 

ly noted by Josephus~are elabor•ted into l©ng addresses 

I 
in a most rhetorical manner. It seams that the diver~ences 

bet.ween the ,fosippon and Josephus are too grea't ·~o be e:x-

plained as falsifications or accid~nts. 

I mention.Ad above th.at the Josippon showed 

traces of beinf! translated. T'ha followj.ng facts will 

bear out t.he statement more fully. p.158, l'l'uJ );:i. ia 

found which points to the Latin original as in the Hebrew 

b 
aourcea, we find the name wrHtenx1,() /:i. ¢cf. Sanh.100 1) 

\lJ!JJ -~11;d443.'729.81.6} is evident.ly the equiva.lent of 

1.- cf. Wars VI,4.n and. 848. See also 56Pi.886.694.'708.'714. et 



a m ti 1 ...t; 1 1111 ~ ,., ri , 1 ~ lll t 6 7 0 ) , o f " 1 i be rt a t e s " ; ~ ..., ) 1 .::i n 

J.1~ ~229),of ''socii amicique"~: ::i1':l·1prViJ8) of "bRirbam 

caninam"J1''.1\(,' b:i·0(20.678) of"T'emplum Jovia"; '"Anti ... 

o ch us Pius 11 
( 26 O ). i s re n de re d '1' 1 x ' !l 'tl 1 :i x ' L? J x. and. not 

Johannis----- pArpAtuis vinculis lnnodatus us-

qua ad mortem magis trahens sniritum vitare Ate." is ran-

d,ere d 

( 88 8 ) i\ SI UJ n n ~ 'n '\ p -\ n :i. 

We also le1trn that. t,lt.e author of thB .Josipnon 

used late sources. 1.- ~'he greajter part of t,he book is 

based upon the work of Hegeaippus 11 DA Bello Judaicn et 

Exci.dio Urbis Hierosolomytanae",1'fhich was rendered j.nto 

Latin from the Greek Josephus by St. Ambrosius of Milan 

(fourt.h centu1Dy). It was early ascribed., by some confus-



, r· 
<, 

ion to a Bishop Hegesippus(second century), who was a 

converted Jew. Some crit.ies(Delitzsch, Rap#:r>0rt; Stein- O 

.t'~chnei.der et al.) hold that the aiut,hor of the Josiupon 

,merely tra(·:nslated Hegesippus into HAbrew but this ·oosi .... 

tion sAems to be untenable, as it is very evident that 

the author used other sources also. T'rieber (op. cit.) 

claima that from p.406 and on the basis of the work is 

Hegesipnus, a~ tAese pages are filled with the antitheses 

and other rhetorical devices of Heg. The speeches are 

faithfully preserved from Hag. and similar errors in 

History and Geography are found in both. e.g.,p.829 

><JIVtA,Heg •• Goshn.a •• Heg~ confuses t,he~'Jordan and the 

'.\ Euphrat.es. cf.p.474. In Heg.3,3, in the account of the 

1 a n d f o r m i li t, a r y p u r po s e s , ,Jo s e p h be n Ma tit. h 1a s i s om i t -

tbd and Josenh is made to be the JosAph who was appointed 



" // ol 

governor of Galilee. c.Lp.574,ff. Hag. sayf! that Herod 

was buried 200 stadia J~·om where h~ died. Josi ppon says 

(519.520} that Herodion is 200 stadia from .Jerusalem. ( cf. 

Ant.XVI!,8.3)1. Thei t,ext of thf'i Josippon as an aviden·t, 

misunde~st,anding of the taxt of Heg. z:unz {(LD.V.> 

points out further the following passages in which Josip-

pon copies !fog. 605(3.16h! 608(3.t7 lt··68EH5.2)": 743(5. 

tBh 777(5.22h: '?95t5.23h· 847H5.41h·878(5.53>. vo;gel-

stei.n and Rieger (op. cit.) point out that. in the follow-

ing passages, the Josippon agrares with Hef~· against J'ose·phus. 

'·487(L43)i: 489(1.42h: 499(1.44h~·515t1.415)i 5HH .146h 521 

t. . . " 
.. (2.U: 522(2.1h 530C2.4h 543€2.9h 571!(2.15h 635~4.3h: 

650(4.15)t 664(4.29)i 678(4.3~)v ·720f5~13)r 728(6.15): 

821(5 .30h 837 (5 .37)1:~ 2. -SYNKEL110S ( seventh century): 

was also used by the author of t.he Josippon tts the follow-



ing arf;umAnt wUl show. The aut,hor kne11 GreAk a;11d we:i may 

infer from thls t.hat n.e used a Greek sourcf:l. e.g. )1-,~'~' 

I, ("w ,,- • I'"• 7'j''J ,/(,Kw J 'l jt\WV • ~ 1 "'"•"'~,Ar> /IT~ 'f • J ( t,ho 

in the other parts oft.he book ..,l!'~'u.Hcis usedhe l''~ll?']i'' 
/, 

fa.iT¢rwA1w,,.. s 1111'1 ,1'oJoV" U,b.eGroflk accusat,j.ve formh l''il~ 

et.c. (cf T'riebar, op. cit.). T'he author did no·~ use 

Af rlcanue aa his source ae A. assigns 300 years to the 

Pt,olem.tes, whUa the .Josippon assigns only 295. Nor did 

he usA Euseblus as E. did not mention Cornelius Gallus 

nor the durat,ion of the rule of the P·~olemiea. SynkAllos, 

alone of the Greek chxonographers agr~as with the Joeippon 

in matters of fact. The Dart of othe Josippon for which 

SynkAllos is the sourC',e is the hist,ory of the Diadochi .• 



3. - The Apoc}frypb.al ·~1l.les 11;re borrowed from the IJat, i.n 

u. it 

version. e.g. Alexander's gene;:i:-itla a.re ca,lled his famil;v
1 

(:p.1B8, cf. I MA.c.I,Bh,a.nd see above on ban Sirach. 

4 • - rp· he ta 1 e s of Ze p ho an. cl Ne kt an e bus a re c r i b bed fro m 

the "De Rebus Alexandri" of the elghth century. T'he author 

may also have used the De Vita Alexandri and the De Proeliis 

) 
'· 

Alexandri of Leo Presbyter(d.965). ;agnier found a Greet 

hi.stor;v of Alexander iv the Bodleia,n, with ai r1Latin trans-

lation, which was a.n almost·lite:r.al rendering of the nar-

rative of ·the Josippon.,p.90-152. ~ 5.- BookIII. chapters 

1 & 2 are from the Chronicle of Hteron.ymus as quot,ed b;v 

FJusebi.us (.cf. Wolff, op. cit.1' · 6 • - T he content s o f 

the Voelkertafel,p.3, ma,;v be borrowed from the Ohaza.r let-

ter ~955>. rrhe names in them are almost alike. T'heae are 



and~Sl'il r whi.le the o·ther names can be easily identified. 

7 .... The John the Baptist story shows Ohri.st'ian influences 

(5330. T'he Christians were the fi.rst t.o state thai; Herod 

was the son of Anti.pater, thA Ashkalonite ( Justin. Di.al. 

contra Tr.yphon 52. cf.p.163). We may mention here i.ncid-

en tally that the Josippon was ver;y TJOpul.ri,4wu.h the Chri.s-

·tians at a.11 'Gi.mes, it. bei.ng_ their J11ef source of infor-. 

ma.tion besi.des Josephus , concerning ,Jewish history .• etc. 

8.- We also fi.nd traces of t,he i.nf.luence of the prayer book 

on the language of the Josippon. e.g.428.606.733.756.etc. 

9.-T'he author used the Haggada. freely.e.g. p.218 • ., .n
1

:J.., 

.' Cl. 

'(cf. ((l:ittin 57 ) and not Bethsuron as i.n II Mac.XI,5. 

b 
690. T'he tale of the blood of Zecb.ari.aho cf. GHti.n 57 

131. The ocean flood that encircles one third of the earth 

cf. Mi.dra.sh R!bba t,o Bereshlth 23, end. f.187 .784.- The 



story o.f the martyrdom of ·the mother and her seven sons. 

b 
cf. Gi.t·tin t:i7, and Mi.drash A~chah. 888 .... 'fh.ef~martyr-

dom of Simeon ben Gamaliel. cf. Mi.drash on Psalms IX.13. 

1 0 • - A r.a b i. c i. n fl u e n e e s a r R t o o n o t e d • p • 4 • - b lb 'I< )( 1 f\ b Jl' il 

ts Arabic for Volga, and. ,1}'),(7.J.:l (p.8)1 for Venice. p.65 

x1;1._n~)( •IX~><.,.,)(o~"' ,y11')(.~ and p.31L..:itoip are Arabi .. c words. 

p.159l1'w(Jb~ ::i.,_s ('l.lJb':l. ~IJ1J;i b'JllUS!> r,cthe a.U'~hor gives 

an Arabi.c equi.valent. p.154. It i.fJ an EH1;sf,ern lf)gend tha,t 

,.j 

Roxana was called Roschang and that she w~s the daughtBr 

of Darius. p.861..864.869.877 et,c~rmnis used for comman-

der. p.136.364. ,reftrences are made to Arabi.c wei.ghts 

and money. 1R.he use of the ·endi.ngw in tra,nscrtbing, as 

12:~ ll!1~71.Jl,j.2, p.65 •. -68, et,c.'J used for the Hebrew )1., 



..-
t?? ,;, 

according to thA Arabic notation. 

The author of the Josippon refers to peoples, 

cities. and places under their late names or which were not 

known till la.ta. e.g. Franks .• 354.519.547:·.'r'oscana,4:~· 

Angles,547:, Po,6:: Danes,547:~ · Ireland,547:· Bu.rgundy,,647 .772: 

'rurkomanni ,92:; Brahm ins, 128s· Bar.ba.ry. 22h Sest,ta,7.28.7531: · 

Ancona,391~ Campagna di Roma,7~ Romagna,20r Sorrento.19r 

T' ran i , 8 e 9 r· T e s s i. n o , 6' s: Can d.} a , 18 3 :· . 0 ·~ r a; n t o , 3 9 1. :· IJ o m bard y . 

6::· Bretams,21: Sei.ne,2:: ]1 ran.ce,2.et,.ac • et.le. 

The au·thor refers to late eV(:rnts. e.~. 221.-

'rhe Goths are in Spa,i.n. 7 .:- Tarsus fell int,o the hantls 

of the Arabs(790 A.C.E.)1. 165.- Oaaear ma:de a ca,lend.ar 

for the Greeks a,nd the CHRIS'£'IANS. 330.·~ The balsam in-· 

dustJr;y in. Egypt. 807 .- He ref.era to Mtenahem ben Saruq 



·(t.ent,h century). 351.- He menti.ona Hegesippus( fourth 

.. 
/ 

century). 667~ff~J He m'nutely describes the coronhtion 

cremoni.es of a medh,eval emperor, wi:th full att.endance 

of Pope, Bishons, Electors, etc. 97.r.·- "]'or ·then t.he Greeks 

were idolat,ers". Potnts to a time when the Greeks "tere no 

longAr monsi.dered such. 

The author WBS acquainted wtth ideas that came 

into the western world late. e.2. 725.- Josephus spoke 

He brew. as did a 1 so T it us • p • 8is1. 8 4 7 • p • 87 1 • - The st a rs 

are not made of fi.rtf~ 125.-The mysti.cal mountains behind 

I 
which live the lost tribes of the Jevrs. 800 .... Transmif~-

ration of souls and various other metaphysical ti1ceties 

u 
1. - It may be t.hat the Seifer El.dad Had.danj is ·the S(A,rce 

of t.hi.s idea. 



: Ii ... ··. I ~: 
' : 

~ 

about 1'Souls".789.799.882. ~.''he explana:ti.ons of man;v words 

34\'..h 17 ~ / •' .757 :used for the future world. 

fhe apocalyptic interpretations of Daniel. 

J () I :-i 

' 
221.673.828. 

we a r El t 0 l r' ~ ha. t. ·~he la n g u. a. g e 8,·n d t. he st ,{le 0 f 
I 

the Josippon are Biblical, which opinion~is held also by 

some of the critics.(cf. ·aupra). Exception has been taken 

to this atat ement by Sigmund Fraenkel(Z.D.M.G. ,L.p.418,ff) 

as well as by others. 1.- The author's etyle is not 

Biblical but is crowded with Biblical words and phrases. 

e • g • p • 216 • 25 4 • - r ' I I c f • I I K i n g a x xv . ts~ ' Ji> • 3 2 9 • 4 1 4 • ~ J ~ • c f • 

Ezek.XXVII.,17t p.12. -ob>.,cf. Psa..lms OXXXIX,161 p.12.-

l ; / ;1 o 'f.. • cf • E z e k • X XI , 26 :: p • 19 3 • '."' il 1 1 :-i ~ .., ~ r J1 x i7 n '0 .n il fl ~ 

cf.Exod.XVII,1.4: p.194.- n:tlD h b::t1 1 /~~':),cf.Isa.lab. XXXIV,2. '. 



VI I , 5 z p • 21. 7 • -o i1 n j o 11 S J :1 !'\ l ii " ' , cf • Ex: o d • XIV. , 25 :: .et c • 

'.ll'he authcir has/a d.eei.ded· fo1ninesa ·for 1.rnusual expressions l)f 

BibUca.l langue.ge. cf. a.boWe a.nd p. 281.~"l.~J:i '~ri1 Jl~ l~tJI'] 

Ha uses Old Testament wor~a in a sense wich ia peculiar 

~---- -------
tr:~~drVulgate, Q11.·1ni~~rGorioni.des, hy low f of corpses) 

in both active and passive senses. e.g. p.277~ ... o;in i1~~7 

y·~.,-,Psttlms OXXXIX,8. s.nte.&ii 'llll:t.: ·t.of a. c&irnphi Gorio.nides, 

_,. .. _)..! 

ki:l:l: o.f.!. 4 of an 011emyl11( p. 35 u o ~ '11 n ~"' :i. ~ 1 ':5 i1 l '1
1
., n '?l ~" ~ p t 

39,a .fll"\rt ti~~ 1
h x1l1&1 ;-Jhn~n 1 )j)Wlil: 

l , I 

-f. - ... -· ......... 

.,~1>/lan.XIX,6. C.lO.i~ ~ of a door and ao·metimes, of the 



~rn, Ex~d.XXIX,as. htltlt RitQl ~tan l~l!ll,Gorionides, 

., tx,J·ob XXXVIII,31 f!i.t4.~ Gori.onides, in a U.gurativa 

sense, as l'11X Vli'iCU JHc /r1o" Ha aucce._aded his. brother. 

as ruler" ( Literally, "He girded himself with the rule 

of his brother")!. 

1

~he author uses onl;r the most unusual a.n d striking fig ... 

t1 re s • e • g • p • 2 0 3 • - ii n n ~ Y) i) 1"> 'n ~ l ' J"I :l. , n ~ y J'\ ,.:. ~ .'l. w ~ 1 J 

r.- All references of the type 35,b ~re ~o the E.P. 
) 

which I waa unable to ~lace i.n·B. 



the atithor'a syntax is faulty, too. He confuses the con• 

I ' struct state of clasai<}&l Hebrew· a.nd the ~ w of Mishna.ic 

It is known thait ~.w ~ .. 'b iwx·l is used in the O.T'. with 

proper nouns but never with co~mon nouna aa Goes Gorton~ 

48,,b 1h.nb il!I>' bpr.i ..rnq t He doea not uae the waw eonaacu·"" 

. p. 7 2 2. - 1 n j'? """-~ 1 w ~ h ( ct . n r i v er 's Tenses , ~ 1 un .. 

Further the author uses a latge numb~i of New Rebraw 

words a.nd phrases. ~.g.125.1'1.X •~ 134. )':i'>( r 449. P'\~X, 



';I•") . I(./,, 

0 iJ (;;. J Q 1 I') :J n If 7 7 • l/ 1 ., 17 ~ ) ) ? ::Z :J 1 ~ t 4 2 8 o X / jl I J 

iJ 1 b ~ ~ iJ ;i i n 1 7 9 2 •7 j I~ / ~ '") .1 I~~ ~ 7 .., 'D )< r ; 'f\ Jl , .J1 n -/jlt 

8 e (:). ii -~a !Or.\ Jo J1' ~ 'et c • 

l,if"' 
'.ll'he .au.th(H a.1ao uses laim!y .fo:r.ds and. phrases which a re found 

f ,:J 
{ 

only i.n the later Rabbinieal liter·ature. e.g. w.B16.~l/ltJ >': 



J) ~ / '' 8 0 1 /.!JI y 1 .:i , ..ti 1 .::i 1 t) ' 8 8 2 • l/J SJ ..1 ct"J n. ::i n s 35 9 • 3 9 0 • ~ n • J'J :::i • 

~'he au·~hor uses wo:rda a.nh phr&.aes whi.ch are cha.racteris-

tic of the phi.losophicsl literature. e.g. 17,&i11'£)0;~ 

17,b. 19,& o~.::i ;:,10 11V! 1 n~ ~1.ri1! si 18,b ~ J'' 0 J 'I: 

'I 

the peculiarities of styl$ and !iction make it impossible 

for the b.o.ok .. to have been w~~ttan in the first Christ iMl 

century. We should at least h4ve expected the book to 

have lie exhibited the more eha.racteristicar: traits of the 

New Hebrew literature if Josephus ware the author. T'h.e 

above fa.eta are sufficient.~ too, to disprove that. the author 

wrote in a. classi.cal style, ufsi.ng the beat Hebrew. A 

'false tra.di.tion is raspona.ible for the growth of this 

particular fiction, which eludad some of the best critical 



minds which have ~oncerned themselves with the Josippon. 

N o r a re t he a. u t ho r ' a de s c r. i pt i on a as a cc u rs. t e 

&nd as origirud aa the traditions.U.s1, would. hd{.va us believe. 

It h•s been shown that they were culled from Vegetius, 

IV,14 & 15: from Joaephua,Wars III,5~ and from De Re Mi• 

litari, as wall as f),'om the fertile ime.gin.a.tion of the 

l 
author. The~~acuracy 1anishes,too, when we examine them 

h. 
e.g. '.Fhe :r.am is so hea·vy that warever 1"t rests 

it caiuses· deep depression i.n the Ground. ~ cf.:p.591 e·tt'.',.)'• 

Fu~tharmore, the author of the Joaippon errs 

in statement of fact, which is riot the case with r1av1us 

Josephus, whose reliability in such matters 6s well known. 

e.g. p.321.~ The Goths· ware in Spain in the time of Han-

1 ..... cf. Wolff, op. cit. 



ni.bal. p.367 .- Shal)lmtH was Hillel's disciple. p.850.-

f]'Uus is represented. as referring to Abraiham a$ 1 J ~.ix -

p.851.- Jephtha is referre.d to &s 011 ':)~'I')~. p.166.-· A ... , 

ristotle founded a mint In Roma. p.352.• Olym~iade and 

years are confused. ( e.g. From Olymp.134 to Olymp.185 is 

61. i,a~i:.a;I 1 > His chronology is hopel&sely confused. Joseph, 

who was 52 years old at the birth of Oaes~r wa.s only ~7 

years old at the fall of Jeru9alemCp.751J J p.881.~ Titus 

put Ishmael ban 'EHsha. to death. p.178.- Ptolema:61lJl and . 

.. n~J1 a.re ditfell'enti.ated. p.153 .... Ptolemy La.gi and ·A.nt1.g-

onus are tdentifie~. p.1ea •• Augustus, the son of Seleu-

cus, the son of Perdiccaa. p.162 ..... Octavius and Augus-

'tua are diffe:renti.atecl. p.474.- '~he Jordan and the EJu ... 

v 
phratee are confused. p.158.- 1he ttthor s•ya he saw 

•. 



.J.uJ.ius $aesar. p.157 .... He says tha.t he was a contempor-

&.ry of Jo·shus: ben SirBleh(second century,B.0,). It is hard-· 

ly credible to what an extent the author has confused facts·. 

His chronology (156.351. et.c.)< ;is hopelessly entangled. 

He dates by ()lt<;ii;i ~ ')< and all attemp·is to d1Hipher his 

I 
' 

tiddle have been unauccesatul. 

We hate but to explain how the name Joseph ben 

Gorion was made the name of the author and chief actor of 

1.- p. 156.:.. ?:>1"''1~n1< is the na.me of the ruler of Egypt. 

p.157.- o)'I<\/' D\')'ti' i.s ,. ti.tle, a corruption :~robai.bly, of 

the promulgation of which the author dates everita. But the 
I 

other references prove-that the author had in mind a per~ 

iod of some kl.nd. Breithaupt 's guess tha.t reference i.s 

made to theOlympiad is helpful but inadequate. 



the We,r with the Romans. In Hegasippua, whic~ work we 

have shown above to be the chief sotrce of the Joslppon~ 

Joseph ban Matthias i& not mentioned a~ milit~ry governor 

of Galilee. JToaaph ban Gorion i.afAenti.oned in the i.mme ... 

diately preceding context, as the governor of Jerusalem. 

'F'he t~xt of Heg.3.3 (( loe.ci.t .) 1 reada" $x· quibua Josephus 

in Galileam deseendena". As only one Joaeph w&s mentioned 

in the context, the reference in this paaaage ean be 

to him only. This mistake once made, the substitution 

of Joseph ben Gorton for the $~thentic Josephus continued 

till we have the present ~tate of the text~ But we must 

note here that in the second half of the book reference is 

m&de merely to one Joaeph,.."the priest~ tef. supr.e.J. And 

we must also not~ that all the p4ssagaa in which Joseph 

,. 
-- - .. 



7 
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ben Gorton is mentioriad as ~uthor of the book are lacking 

in~theE.P. However, even in the E.P. ,Joseph ben Gorion 

~lready occupied the center of the scene of action. 

And now to sum up. 1.- We have ah-0•n that the 

J'osippon w&.s unknown till the tenth century. 2.- We have 

shown tta.t Joseph ben Gori on wtts ·not Joseph ben M a.tthi:aa _ 

better known as Flavius Josephus. 3.- We have shown th&t 

the Josippon oontr!dicts Josephus in statements of facts. 

4.- We have shown that the author of the Joiippon used 

late aources, and was acquainted with late peoplas, events 

pl&ces, and ideas~ 5.~ We have shown th&t the l•nguage 

ot the author is not Biblical and that his. style is not 

pure but that the book ta ti.l·hd. with 1ate word.a and. phra-

ses and that the aty1a ia corrupt. 6.- We have shown that 

- ------~~-------
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THE DMSCRIPTIONS arenot origin&l ~nd not ax~ct enough to 

war;ant the conclueion that they were written by a con-

temporary. 7.~ We have shown that the Josippon is a tran$-

lation and not an original • 8.- We have shown that the 

~ithor of the Joaippon is unreliable as an histori&n. 

9.- We h•va expl&ine4 the confusion of the n&mes of Joseph 

ban Gorion and Joseph ben Mattias. 

What is left for the traditionalist to base 

his tr~dition upon but !n empty tradition ? 



rrHE A.UTHORSHIPA COUNTRY AND, DAT:·E OF 1rHE JOSIPPON. 

A CONSTRUCTIVEJ ST'UDY IN ORI'.llICISM. T'HE AtI'r'HOR OF. rr'HM"J 

JOSIPPON. HIS DAfE AND COUNTRY. VARIOUS THEORitS ON THESE 

POINTS. T'HE PRESENT' STATE O.&' THE TIDX'f OF T'Hln JOSIPPON. 

IN1rERPOIJA.1r'ION$. A.OOEPT·ED vrmw OFT.HE COUNTRY AND bA11E 

OF THID JOS!PPON. !HE AUTHOR'S HOME. PROOFS. DATE OF 

THE WRITING OF THE JOSIPPON. lRGUMENT. APPREOIA!ION 

or THE JOSIPPON. CONCLUSION. 



T'HE A.U1BHORSHIP, COUN'rRY AND DATE 0]' ryqun JOSIPPON. 

Teh criticism in the preceding ch~pter, has 

bean entirely destructive. I believe that I have shown 

therein the invalidity of the traditional view,- that 

Fltvua Josephus did not write the Joaippon in Hebrew. 

But beg&tive results, .while of value, •re not the end 

of criticism. We are now confronted with the questions 

ari.sing di.rectly from our deatu.ctive work. And to the ans-

waring of these question• , we devote this section of our 

thesis. Who wrote W J·oaippon ? Where and when waa it 

written, if not , &8 the tradition~liat would have ua 

believe ? The constructive task is by far the most di f~ 

f icult. 
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The author of th~ Joaippon must rem~in a mys-

te:ry for the present,, at least. As Trleber says,"Men 

wrote in those dmya for the glory of God and not for their 

own glorification". Pa&udonyms were the easiest $Dd 

safest way by whclh one could hide his identity. Never.'.".:
, \' 

theless, we are abl£to fix the date and country of the 

author with a{grea.t degree of axaict.ness. On the eatablish·-

ment of these points, there haFJ been ai greait display of 

eruditio.n and many theories have been proposed, all of 

which are worthy of our attention. I sh&ll state a few 

of the morrt important • 

l1xt1kx~t)l Geachichte V,p.251~ holds 

that the book was originally the Arabic Maccabbee book 

( T'arich al Makkabain, Jusauf ibn Gor.g~n) whtcb. was later 



reworked and translated into Hebrew by an Itailian Jew 

of the first half of the ninth century. He holds that .. 

Dune.sh i.bn T'amim €cf. supra) dj.d not know the Hebrew 

but \~e older Arabic book. The la1ter studi.ee of Wellhaud· 

" 
f) 

aen < op. oit.J show that the Arabpo was made from the 

Hebrew and not vice versa. '.JI' R !ill BE R ( o p • c H • l· ho l. d s 

that the original Joaippon • based largely on the work 

of Hegeaippus ( cf. s11pral is a product of the fi.fth cen-

~ury. Much of the interpolated matter is from the tenth 

century. Trieher.carried the interpolation theory to 

the extreme of absurdity. Re proves conclusively in hia 

pa~er that the author of the Josippon u~ed sources of 

the eighth cent,ury, but the parts of the work based on 

this he rejects as interpolated, with no further warrant 



for such reJection. STEINSOHNEIDER, in hia article on 

"Juadische Literatur", maintains that the Joalppon is the 

work of a North Italian Jaw of the ninth century who ran-

dared Hegesippua"De Bello Judaico".:t~n:·:to ~abrtnr •. We have 

already shown that other sources besidea Hegesippus were 

used in the preparation of the work. That the author tas 

notja, North Italian will be proven below. (H.ST'ER, in ai 

private letter addressed to the writer in answer to quea~ 

tions on.these points, inlormed me that he held the Joaip-

i.e; 
pon to~genuine, 1.e. an origin~l Hebrew production, wh&ch 

had been written in Palestine in the third post Christian 

centruy. As we have shown that the author usea sources 

... of a latr date tha~ the third centurJ and that the JOaippon 

is a tr&nalation into Hebrew, the position hers stated 



is untenable. WEISS puts the book in the early halt of 

the ninth century, before Qalir whom he conai.dera ai con.-

temporary of Ni.tronai Gaon. ~· But We i. a s d a tis Q:a, 11 r t o o 

early, aa we have shown abo~e. CRWOLSON, follow~d h1 
I 

NEU BAµ E R , put a t he boo k in It a l y in the be g i. n n i r.1 g o f the . 

tenth century. VOEGELSTEIN and.RIEGER think that the 

author wais a Roman of the .la.st half of the tenth century. 

DUKES thinks that the autho~w~a a contemporary of Saadja 

Gaon. ztUNa held in b.ia a&:f:trN·~hrJ.ft,1822$ 'tha·t f.he author 

was a South Frenchman beeause of the f requant mention of 

France (2.354.519.547.722. ete.)1 tllnd the di.ract reference 

to Ambotae, Tou~~, and Chinen (p.18) ~ 3un~ •~~ndoned 

this vi.ew later., as it was ahown that U1e "Amboise" pas-

aage was an interpolation and that the predominant in-



fluences in ·the work were not French but, Italian. In 

Asher's Benjamin of Tude4a,aunz held th~t the Joaippon 

waa the Hebrew version of Josephus. Thia position waa 

ren.dered u.ntenabla by thepho.lea array of facts marshalled 

in the preceding section. I-n his Cfo·tt.esdi.enatliche Vor-

triage, iun~-holda ~hat the author ia a South tt~llan 

Jew, who lived in Rome, in the ~entury 850 - 950 A.a.m. 

This view of the matter has been generally accepted and 

I shall therefore try to reproduce hi.a arguments, supple-

menting them by notices from other sources. 

Before davel&ping the argument, I wisl to ~ay 

·a few words on the text of the Josi.ppon. It would ba dif ... 

ficult to imagine any text in & worse state of praaarva-

tion than that of the Jnaippon. Careless copyists, sleepy 
lJ 

'I 
ii 

'i 
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scribes, lacunae, glosaea, interpolations and the whole 

array of text- co~rupting forces have gathered themselves 

in this one book and have managed to get the text into a 

hopelessly mangled condition. That a new text of the 

.Josippon, ba.sed on a careful st.ucly of the early mas. a,nd 

prints, la ver1 necessary is self evident to the moat cas-

ual reader of the book. In t.he present state of the text., 

much of the force of argument is invalidated by the un-

certai.nty of the wri.tten word. 

In d at. i. n g the boo k , th i a matter o f i. n t e r P. o la ·-

tiona is of great importance. I therefore wish to say a 

few words ~n that point. As I have not had aeceas to 

the sources, I have not been able to pass judgment on what 

might be considered interpol~ted. !he Middle Ages hand~ 



led a book freely- especially, & paeudepigraphic work-

and we must hold it aa a foregone conclusion that inter-

polations hate been made in the JOsippon. 

We may cHe the vairiants between V'. and M. as 

proof of the existence of interpolations, taking~M! aa 

i·he more original, though we are told tha.t even M. shows 

traces of having been ta.mpered wi.th. e.g. T'he V. is a 

third aa long again· as M. because of interpolations. We 

cite here only a few of the more important variants between 

the tnro edltions. '.U'he pasaa.ges givi.ng the date of the 

bi.rth of Gori.onideaC362), mentioning Menahem ben Saruq 

(807~, describing the carnation ceremonies t68H,ff .), 

the Qinah (886,ff.),, some parts of the Alexander legends 

and the headings of the various books as well as all re-
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ferences to such divisions and to Joseph ben Gorion as au-

t,hor of the book are lacki.ng in M. 

Contradictions within the work itself point to 

a probable meddling with the taxt. e.g. T'ha vGJrying refer-

ancas t,o Her.f>d's ancestry·. p.185 and 381.1· the d.iata.nce 

of Herodion from Jerusalem. p.389 and 519r the explana-

tion of .the name Jericho. p.329 and 330. etc. 

The interpolation theory has been carried to 

the extreme of absurdity by some critics. We must dia-

agree with Trieber, e.g., who declares all interpolated 

which ia not taken tram Hagasiµpus or not the author's 

own •. So subjective hav·e moai.·,criti.cs been in this matter 

o f i n t e r po l at i on a , t ha t\t t ha a b a en i. mp o a a i b 1 e f o r ma t o 

accomplish anything in this matter, lacking as I did the 



sources. Each critic has rejected what did not suit his 

theory and all contradict one &nother ao that definite 

results are i.mpossible for the bewildered student. I 

have but indicated the problem. 

That the Josippon was written by a South Ital-

iin Jew, who lived in Rome in the century, 850 ~ 950, 

A.O.E., is proven by the following fmcta@ and argument. 

1.- We have thown above that the author of the Josippon 

knew and used both Greek and Latin sources and waa~ell 

acqu~lnted with Arabic. Of ~11 Medit•rranean lands, the 

only one where-the knowledge of these three tongues t~-

gather eould be found, waa Magna Graec&. As the Arabs 

did not settle in Italy till the beginning of \he ninth 

century, we must allow a period of some ye&rs duration 

q ,, 
/ 0 



in which Arabic culture and inf luance could spread and 

tt;' / 
/ 

make themselves felt. 2.- That \he auth-0r was an Italian 

is further proven by.the following. a.- He refers con-

~tantly to Italian towns and loc&lities. ( cf. supra et 

infral~ b.- In the spelling of proper names, the &uthor 

shows that he knaw only the Italian pronunciation. e.g. 

p. 6 • , -, -, :J. h l ~ , Lomb a rd i:· . 8 • '.l b j'"" , Sc la" i ' 3. , ( ., 1 u:> , Tur -

ci:i 4. ''O ,b )i,J K, Angle air 547 .4. '::J w '-' 1 ,Danes cir 5. 

A.nni bale= 678.-o 1 ~ lA ,<Hovis d319. b I .JX '~ '"' ,Guialia.nus i 



Scipio·, 12.~1~.:i!) ,Paulus': 137~ ~·1!l.7J~,Kand~le.f!J' 603. 

'"i)U'~.l..s:i ,Paulinus: 629. "'J'"1'1.l,Vmleriainus!.: b~'! 1 eJ..:i, 

V i t e 11 i u s i 5 4 4 ~ J 111 ·nu , Xe r x e s ~ 8 ~ j, ~ X w _y 1 K , A 1 e x a 1h 5 Z 2 • 

D' ... P1) !:>)< ,A.pollinis:i etc. t'rtc. c .... He menti.ona occas-

i on a. 11 y • an I _ta 11. an w o rd • e • g • p • 1 4 9 ~ ... x '7 h 1 • n t> x , a me r a l do • 

d.~ He refers to coins which were used in Italy. e.g. 

p.364.136. a.- He shows some knowledge of local legends. 

e.g. p.12. The golden eoffin. p.20. T'he naphtha on the 

sea between Na.plea and Sorrento. f.-· T'he ,Josi.ppon is 

baaed largely mn Hegesippusl·•hich ia mn Italian produc-

tion. g.• FUrtharmore, the Josippon is ±irst quoted 

by Italian authora.tcf. supra)'. Gaster maiy be correct 

in 'general, that the use of a/book does not prove Hs 

fatherland but in thoae d&ya of slow communic~tion, the 



a,, 
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fi rs t quot at i on o f a(b o o k i s;\ l n fa. Yo r ·o f ·t hat p 1 & c e a a it a 
I 

home. a.- That the author ISS an inhabitant of Rome is 

shown a.- by his familiarity with Roman localities and 

Rcrrnan history. a.g.p. 9 .... 22ti·114i 156 ~ 165r 221 - 226: 

. 3 4 9 - 3 5 8 : f5 2: 9. : e 6 7 -6 7 3 • 3 ~ 3 c ~ 9 1 2 e t e. • b • - A-t · a b out 

the same time there appeared in Roma the" Graphi• Aureae 

Urbia. Romaa", which most likely urged our author to his 

taak. Nor mi+st we omit mention Of the psyeh·ologica.1 va.1-

ua of the associations of Rome for ~e mind of the hi.a -

tori.an. 4.- '.R'hat there was a literary aeti.vity a.mong 

the .Jews, ea.rly 1n Haly, i.s provan ·by the reference 

found in a letter of Alcuin to Charlemagne, wttht~egard 

to a disputation in Pavia between the· Jew ,J:uliu~ and 

Peter of Pisa C cf. Guedemann~ Kulturgeachichte,p.12>. 



The ninth century contains not ~few Italian names and 

works well known in Jewish literature f cf~ ~un~,a.n.v. 

p~375J1. t:herefore the production of the Josippon at this 

time would not be anom1lous. 

The date of the Josippon can not be fixed with 

the same exactness aa can thepfil?)ntry of the author. T'he 

first reference to the book, we have seen was made by 

Dunash ibn famim ld.980> which makes 950 the very latest 

at which the book could have been written, though that 

would allow but a few ye&ra for the book to reacl Spain 

the home ~f !amim before his death. !he Ara~ic invasion 

of Italy which took place in the beginning of the ninth 

{cf~· C"-~;,._-t ;;..._ 
century and the reference to the Siege of tarsis(p.B.7t 

II. A 

which took pl~ce 790 A.o.m. make the middle of the ninth 



century the termi.nus a. quo. Tb.at references are made 

in the book to peoples, and events later than the middle 

of the ten.th century is true but there a1•a in a:ll proba.-

bility, interpolRtions. !he book in ~11 esaenti~ls as 

wa have it seems to have been composed in the century 

from 850 ~ 950 A.O.E. 



CONCLUSION. 

In closing, I wi.sh to add a few w·ords of appre-

ci.ation of the book a.a a whole. Unhistori.ca.l and u.nre .... 

Ii.able aa the Josi.ppo.n ma.y be, impure a.a ire its style 

and language, nevert,helass, the author of the Josi.ppon 

is an artist. T:he eas.e with which ha wrUes, the inter-

est which he arouses, the drama.tic portr&.yal of the events 

of Jewish history and the remarkable welding of popular 

leg·end with dry fiia·torical feet gi.ve the book the charm 

which. auf.fices ·to explain it.a populari.ty with Jew and 

Gent i. la. ~Josephus was regarded as a traitor by the 

Jaws snd his works have therefore been very unpopular 

among them. In the early eentu.ri.ea, t,ra.11ala.tiona of 

1· 

fa~ 1! 

i'\1· 
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Joaephus were iadee Into the modern tongues. But these 

were for the most part in cumbersome volumnes, which were 

costly, and the t•o achol~rly aspect of his work failed 

to attract the people. 

T'he Josippon accompli£fhed. a great work ·for the 

Jew. Ii was practically the only book for can·turiea 

in the hands of the non-Jew which related the post Bib-

li.ca.l history of the Jew. "It was the link bat.ween the 

Bibl e and the Ghetto" says the London Jewish Chronicle. 

It first broqght into the mind of the Gentile the thought 

that Jews as \he heirs of this history were not a race 

to be despised for they had a past Which could via with 

that of any people in point of brilliancy~ This hook 

. 
·,\ 

""' I rJ , was iiH1,, great factor e--f~ the popular emanctpSiti.o:n of the·Jew. 

- _____ , __ -----'---------



I think that I have proven my thesis.-~ that 

the Joaippon is not the Hebrew production of Flaviua Jo-

' 
sephua but the work of a South Italian Jew of the cen~ 

tury from 850 - 950 A.C.m. which the author compiled 

from vari.oua sources a.nd rendered in{A.t) Haprew. 
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